File No. 120197 | Committee Item No, 1
' ' Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
| AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance "Sub—Committee ‘Date: March 14, 2012

Board of Supervisors Meeting o | Date

‘Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance =

Legislative Digest

Budget & Legislative Analyst Report

Ethics Form 126 '

Introduction Form (for hearings) . '
¥ Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report

MoOU - : -

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget

Contract/Agreement’

Award Letter

Application

I D
0

T
m

DDDDDDD”

[

(Use back side if additional space is needed) a

)

| Completed by:_Victor Yound - Date: March 9,;2012 :
Completed by:_Victor Young Date:

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that'exceeds. 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist : 5/16/01



-_—

O © 00 ~N o o A~ w N

FILE NO. 120197 : | RESOLUTION NO.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Nurse Family Partnership - $650,123]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health td retroactively
accept and expend a federal pass-through grant in the amount of $650,123 from the
California Department of Public Health to participate in a program entitled “Nurse

Family Partnership” for the period of February 1, 2012, through June 30, 2012.

WHEREAS, California Départment of Public Health is the recipient of a grant award
from Federal Patient Protection and Affbrdable Care Act, Maternal, Child, Infant and Early
Childhood Home Visiting Program supporting the Nurse Family Partnership grant; and

WHEREAS, With a portion of these funds, California Department of Public Health has
subcontracted with San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of
$650,123 for the period ofFebruary 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012; and

| WHEREAS, The full project period of the grant starts on February 1, 2012 and ends on
June 30, 2015, with years two, three and four subject to availability of funds and satisfactory
progress of the project; ahd | o

WHEREAS, The purpose of this project will apply public health nursing skills and
knowledge of case management, health teaching, screening, counseling, community |
organization and community resources; and

WHEREAS, An Annual Salary Ofdinanbe amendment is not required as the grant
partially reimburses DPH for twelve existing pdsitibns, one Nursing Supervisor (Job Class No.
2324) at .15 FTE, one Nurse Manager (Job Class No. 2322) at .20 FTE, one Senior Clerk
(Job Class No. 1406) at 1.0 FTE, five Publié Health Nurses (Job Class No. 2830) at 1.0 FTE,
and four Public Health Nurses (Job Class No.-2830) at .30 FTE, for the-pe_r’iod of February 1,
2012, through June 30, 2012; and '

Supervisor Cohen - Page 1

|| BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ; 2/28/2012




-

- WHEREAS, The budget includes a provision for indirect.costs in the amdurit of

$81,639; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant retroactively

in the amount of $650,123 from the California Department of Public Health; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and

expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1;-and,

be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the

"I agreement on behalf of the City.

RECOMMENDED: , S APPROVED:

(M & /,Z/%/

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA- _ Office of the Mayor

Dlrector of Health

LE

Office of the Controller

Department Of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2




City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Health

Edwin M. Lee : ' Barbara A. Garcia, MPA
. Mayor ) _ - , Director of Health -
TO: : Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: - Q\) Barbara A. Garc1a MPA . N\l\é//
S Director of Health
DATE 7 February 13, 2012
SUBJECT: " Grant Accept and Expend

GRANT TITLE: - Nurse Family Partnership- $650,123

Attached please find the original and 4 copies of each of the following:

X Proposed»gfant resolution, original signed by Depertment |
X Grant in-formatioln form, inell.idihg disability checklist - :
X Budget end Budget Justiﬁcatiokn |
X Gra‘nt application:
IZ Agreement / Award Letter
[] - Other (Explain):

Special Timeline Requirements:
Departmental representative to receive a copy ef the adopted resolution:
Name: Richelle-Lynn Mojica ~© Phone: 255-3555

Interoffice Mail Address: Dept of Public Health, Office of Quallty Management for
Communlty Programs, 1380 Howard St.

Certified copy required Yes[ | v-No X

(415) 554-2600 : 101 Grove Street San Francisco, CA 94102-4593



File Number:
(Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors)

Grant Information Form
(Effective March 2005)

Purpose: Accompames proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorlzmg a Department to accept and expend grant
funds.

The followmg describes the grant referred to in the accompanylng resolutlon
1. Grant Title: Nurse Famlly Partnershlp
2. Department Department of Public Health, Communlty Programs, MCAH Section

3. Contact Person: Joshua Nossiter ‘. Telephone: 415-558-4037

ELN

. Grant Approval Status (check one):
X} Approved by fundmg agency o [1 Not yet approved

5. Amount of Grant Fundmg Approved or Applied for ‘
Year1:§ 650,123% Year 2: $1,296,818, Year 3: $1,296,818**, Year 4: $1,296,818

*Includes first year award of 600,123 and 50,000 of start-up funds. **Years 3 — 4 funding subject to availability of
- federal funds. This grant forms part of the Patient Protection and Affordable Health Care Act signed into law

" 3/23/2010. The Act calls for provision roliout over four years, and the life of the grant may be presumed to follow -
the roliout perlod although as noted out years funding depends on availability of funds.

6a. Matching Funds Required: $0 :
b. Source(s) of matchmg funds (if apphcable)

7a. Grant Source Agency: Federal Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Maternal Child, Infant and Early
- Childhood Home Visiting Section
b. Grant Pass—Through Agency (if apphcab_le): California Department of Publio.HeaIth, MCAH Section

8. Proposed Grant Project Summary: : :
San Francisco has a significant population of low income first trme mothers meetlng the crlterla for lnclusmn in
the Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) program ,

Applying public health nursing skills and knowledge of case management, health teaching, screening,
counseling, community organization and community resources, 'the addition of the Nurse Family Partnership
program to the MCAH Field Nursing unit will offer evidence-based home visiting to eligible women, prioritizing
the inclusion of women with the following additional risk factors: age under 21 years; history of domestic
violence; history of substance abuse; non-English speaking; African-American; residence in a high crime area;
residence in public housing; and those whose housing is unstable. The NFP model will help mothers break the

cycle of poverty and abuse, and empower women to change the course of their lives and the lives of their -

children.
9. Grant Project Schedule,_as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed:

Approved Year one project: Start-Date: February 15, 2012 End- Date: June 30, 2012
Full project period: Start-Date: February 15, 2012 End-Date: June 30 2015

*Announced start date is 2/15/12 per AFA mstructlons attached.
**Projected program end date is 6/30/15 or beyond per original federal Ieglslatlon



10a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: N/A
b. Will contractual services be put out to bid?
c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the department's MBE/WBE requirements?
d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out?
“11a. Does the budget include indirect costs? _ [X] Yes " []No
b1. If yes, how much? $81,639 | -
b2. How was the amount calculated? SFDPH recommended 26.21% rate in first year to account for start-up costs
(reduced to 1% in year 2 to maximize use of grant funds on direct serwces)
c._ If no, why are indirect costs not included? :
[ 1 Not allowed by granting agency _ [ 1 To maximize use of grant funds on direct services
[-] Other (please explain): ' :

- 12. Any other significant grant requirements or comments:

GRANT CODE (Please include Grant Code and Detail in FAMIS): HCMC02 1200

. **Disability Access Checklist**
13. This Grant is intended for aétivi_tieé at (check all that apply):

[X] Existing Site(s) [ ] Existing Strueture(s)‘

‘ ‘ [ ] Existing Program(s) or Service(s)
[ 1 Rehabilitatéd Site(s) ) [ 1 Rehabilitated Structure(s) [ 1 New Program(s) or Service(s)
[ 1 New Site(s) ‘ [ ] New Structure(s) ‘

14. The Departmental ADA Coordinator and/or the Mayor’s Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and concluded
‘that the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all other Federal, State and
local access laws and regulations and will allow the full inciusion of persons with disabilities, or ‘will require unreasonable
hardship exceptlons as descnbed in the comments section:

'Comments:
,—"'—.}
/; /
. ‘ o . . (f‘gr Jason Hashimoto
Date Reviewed: J‘L/ / j{/ / Q—- - » -
S C |
L ;’é\Y/

‘Barbara A. Garcia, MPA Director of Public Health
(Signature) : )

Departmental or Mayor’s Office of Disability Reviewer:

Deb_artmeh’t Appfoval:




San Francisco Department of Public Health
Maternal, Child, & Adolescent Health (MCAH) Field Nursing Unit

MCAH Nufse Family Partnership (NFP) - Caijfornia Home Visiting Program (CHVP) Grant

Page 1 of 4

-Budget for Year 1 (2/15/2012 - 6/30/2012) -Budget Date 2/9/12
A. Personnel : _ o
‘ Position - , Pay Periods Salary FTE Budget
Administration & Quality Assurance - _ :
1 2324 Nursing Supervisor a7 S 198,825 - 15% § 11,084
2 2322 Nurse Manager 9.7 $ 189,085 20% $ 14,055
3 2830 Public Health Nurse 5.7 $ 118,264 100% S ¢ 43,953
Field Nursing & Home Visting Team - : , o
4 '2830 Public Health Nurse - 9.7 S 111,473 100% S 41,429
5 2830 Public Health Nurse 9.7 S 111,473 100% S 41,428
6 ' 2830 Public Health Nurse ‘ " 9.7. S 111,473 100% S 41,429
7 2830 Pubiic Health Nurse - o .97 'S 111,473 100% S 41,429
8 2830 Public Health Nurse . 8.7 S 130,291 30% S - 14,527
9 2830 Public Health Nurse ' 9.7 ‘ S 130,291 30% S 14,527
10- 2830 Public Health Nurse 9.7 S 130,291 30% $ . 14,527
11 2830 Pubiic Health Nurse ‘ 8.7 $ 130,291 30% S 14,527
Administrative Support | : ' . ' ,
12 1406 Senior Clerk 9.7 $ 49,955 100% S 18,566
Total Personnel ' ' ' S 311,479
B. Fringe : $ 152,624
' % Direct Cost. '
C. Travel _ ' 5.0% $ - 5219
D. Equipment . . 15.0% $ 15,657
E. Medical Suppiies. . ' o 25.0% $ 26,005
F. Office Supplies o ' 3.0% $ 0 313
G. Rent (Includes Move-in costs) - 20.0% S .20,876
H. Client Support Materials : 15.0% S 15,657
l. Professional Development ' 17.0% S 17,745
Total Direct Cost £ 100.0% $ 104,381
indirect Cost (Calculated on total personnel cost) 26;21% S 81,639 ‘
Total Cost S 650,123



San Francisco Department of Public Health

Maternal, Child, & Adolescent Health (MCAH) Field Nursing Unit

MCAH Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) - California Home VlSltlng Program (CHVP) Grant
Budget Justification for Years 1 & 2

A. Personnel
Administration and Quality Assurance ‘
2324 Nursing Supervisor .  15FTE : : . $ 40,908

The Nursing Supervisor will facilitate, superwse direct, and maintain quallty assurance for the program's
start-up and operational phases.

2322 Nurse Manager | 20FTE ' a o $ - 51872
‘The Nurse Manager will supervise, dlrect and malntaln quality assurance throughout program operations,

with direct oversight of the PHN lead nurse, team, and support personnel. :

" In addition to directing the MCAH Field Nursing program, the Nurse Manager will devote 20% of her tlme

to the NFP program

2830 Public Health Nurse : 1.0 FTE - : v $ 162,217
The 2830 Public Health Nurse will support the Nurse Manager in superV|S|on and direction of the PHN team '
and support personnel, and recelve apay differential for that support, in add|t|on to regular S

2830 PHN duties as noted below. - : :

Field Nursing and Home Visiting Team ' ' , $ 826,064
‘2830 Public Health Nurse 52FTE . : » '

PHNSs are responsible for carrying out the following activities: PHN Case management/case coordination to assist
the client in gaining access to medical care and community resources. Case management includes: home visits,
comprehensive needs assessment, creating individual service plans, communication and coordination with
community health and social service providers, crisis assistariée and periodic evaluation of service effectiveness.

‘.

Administrative Support | |
1406 Senior Clerk 1.0 FTE ‘ S $ 68, 521

The Senior Clerk for NFP will be responsible for data input for program statlstlcs and prepanng statistical reports,
orderrng supplies and scheduling apporntments and meetings.

B. Frlnge ’ : : » ' ' $ 563,294
In anticipation of expected rise in the SFDPH mandatory fringe benefit rate for FY 12- 13 fringe benefits
are calculated at 49% of salary expense.

C. Travel : : .3 7,202

Funds are budgeted for the extensive local travel for PHNs necessitated by the home VIsrtlng program
and for local and regronal travel for training and consultations under the program.

Page 3 of 4



San Francisco Department of Public Health

Maternal, Child, & Adolescent Health (MCAH) Field Nursmg Unit

MCAH Nurse Family Partnersh|p (NFP) - California Home Vlsmng Program (CHVP) Grant
Budget Justlflcatlon for Years 1 & 2, cont.

D. Equ1pment : ' B ' $ 17,640
IT equipment, including computers, monltors and printers, laptops, tablets and ancrllary
items for program staff whose first time purchase will be required in year one.

E. Medlcal Supplles ’ ’ - $ 37,995
Baby scales, gloves, stethoscopes, sphygmomanometers hand wipes, thermometers, and other
supplies required in the program.

F. Office Supplles ' ' : ' ' ' $ 5,115 -
Includes statlonary, toner, ink, and other office necessmes both for program start up and operatlng phases

' G. Rent

Rent is calculated at the rate of $1 88 per square foot per month. ' $ 30,793
‘H. Client Support Materials e h o ' $ 21,607

Educational materials both written ‘and recorded lncentlves to encourage client participation and -
. follow up, client transportation costs. :

" 1. Professional Development - ' ‘ ' '$ 23695
Funds are budgeted for conference attendance tramlngs certfcatlons and contlnumg education. '

Indirect Costs :
Indirect costs are calculated at the SFDPH recommended rate of 26.21% in year one to recoup program
starf-up expenses, reduced to 1% in year 2 to maximize funds for program implementation. Year one
funding does not roll -over to year two.

Page 4 of 4



EL#UND G. SQUW hd R

Oovenie:

j

SFY 207112 AND SFY 201, *"5..: LEFGRNHA HOME VISITING PROGRANM (CHVP]
- AGREEMENT FUNDING APPLICATION (AFA} INSTRUCTIONS FOR NURSE-FARMILY
PARTNERSHIF (NFP) PROGR M it .iE?&E?@T&’%GE& - '

This letter provides instructions for gfs,j; agency’s State Fiscal Year (
Z2-13 AFAs To "1""!D1 ementation of NFP under the Califomi .
The California Departmeant of Public Health, ‘%z‘?atnma' Ghéic a'"*m A-{}’Giﬁ
{COPHIMTAH) f*fvr;:.;cz"f has aliocated funding to MCAH X
(LHJs} for 18 local NFP home visiting (HV) programs. C t
COPH/MCTAH standard practice, fungding is Qubse:t o state S_[}E,‘H{ﬁﬁg amnaratv a; i fed
" budge! appropriations. The Patiant Protec i:m Aﬁ'a rdabie | Title
Chapter 7, SBubchapter 5, Section 701 . seq.} authorizes the feaem ‘r—*aa Lh Ppao e
Searyicas %{i‘miﬂifa'" ation (HRSA} to administer funding for a Materna, infani, and Early
'Cm;r" wod Home Visiting (MIECH\V) Program.

This ;-‘x:ﬁé letter applies to the following 14 LHJs that Seisated the NFF home visifing
- maodel: Alameda; Contra Costa: Fresno; Kern; LA Unified School Distric/LA Sarvice
Provision Areas #2, 3, 7: Merced; North Coast Tri-Consortium: Sacramento '
South/Sacramento North; San Diego; San Francisco: San Mateo; Shasta: Solang;
S%a*}isiaﬁs; in coflaboration with CHVP, the National Services Office (NSQ) for the NFP model
will confact new and expansion siies {o assist with the ffi iaticn progess. The MNFP NSO has
established and wift mainiain 2 consultative and data reportis ng re {ationship with CHYP 1o ensure
that program administration reflects fidelity to the model. Addi mahy COPHIACAM CHYE and
NFEP NSO will coll aborate regarding issues affecting home service delivery and program
WFT

Bl mﬁnlazsam}a 16 locat NFP HV programs {please refer {Q uuvhc;d Sasgxs Wﬁflﬁ;,

})

“w

budgel/imvoice temuniate,
ce 243 rL‘ format w =asuh 5 CUT ﬂr*t; ¢ Incompatibie with owr
ipia

¥
rwebsite  Uniil

QUr wens
L.
el

- server. As a consaguence, the budget tempiate is not currently located on
is g f ¥

rour Conract Manager far ::udga nvaice fempiates.

the server |

Rl

iy

atiachsd allocatinn abie.

ad
Qdﬁﬁ gifcost

When determining sach LHJs aliocation for HV the followin

.;»J?ﬂ..sﬁptiﬁﬁfaajnui@‘ please referic
£
=

ﬂ’.’) ”3

. Box 897420 « B

i
<y
lﬁ

Maternat, Child an

¢ \ e B
» {EIGYEE /—ng}:\.

idrass waay odnbig

Page 1 of 6

mre, DA RSBRS-7450



(’

Page 7
February 7, 2012 k
+ Appropriate stafimg levels and salaries based on mid-range saiaries ;
upplemental information {RSH

= hiodsl a;‘rminisﬁaéfvﬁ COslE, mclqdens materials
Ti’af'm’“‘ 2ng Nurss visitor frava, as ftemized b

# 15% ©TE of the MCAH Director's saiary

«  Line ;t""-’l’ﬂ frreliis v

¢ indirgct cosis

« Siats conference and mesting travel

« Uosfs of data “c}iiecﬁgn

En
(53
} 2ACT MOge

- M

: Ssﬁﬁ? of Wﬁm {BOW: for 5F¥s 2@” =12 amﬁ 2012-13

The aftached SO‘E;’” covers the period from Fet

bruary 15, 2012 throvugh June 30,2013, Please
note that only those programs rageiving Cem"eutiv > Grant funding will be reguired o compiste
Activities Reguired for Competitive Grant Recipients described in the Operational Requiremants
[Attachment A} and in Objective & of the SOW. Th ,&sJ NFP HY programs that are re qmruc o
compiste Aclivities Required for Compelitive Grant Rec sipients have bean aliccaied an aﬁd'nm

$5,000 per year toward compl isng the chiective.

You may submii either & &-month SOW for SFY 2071-12 ar 2 17-month SOW for both SFYs
201112 and 2012-12. ' '

Eunc*irm for SFY 201412

Funding for 8FY 2011-12 assumes & February 15, 2012 uggram start c‘mzﬂ
allorations incit z:t,SS“ { fund 5

Impiementation funds,
may offse! the MCAH Director
HV program coorginalor num g supervisor,

be used for the purchase of office sguipment
Piease nole, the implemeaniation zL.ﬂd may be used for other activities sirictiv associated with
ﬁsmm*smm or expanding vour HV program: thess are just some examples of acceptable

expandiiures

s je et e A wasibin i AT ALY tu e gt —— Eebmd e S ey i Fiem
Please budget carsfully. Az with t-» F\.’}'UAL oudgets, you are expacisd o speny vour enltre
e f ¥ g

budget within the fiscal year (vou may submit invoices after ine close of the fiscat year fo
activiiles that pocurrsd during ihe fi cal vear, but unspent local funds may not be rolisd over to
SFY 2012-13). Flsase note that you may not Zhb”‘il?.i woices for paymerd for SFY 201412 unt

you have received your AFA approval letter.

Page 2 of 6



Please comulete the required AFA gdocuments for SFY 2011-12 and mail them to your

Contract i‘a%an;ager " or hafmn rebr&am 15,2042 1t veu nrm; any dm" fttas finding or
compieling the gard| ’ SFY 2011-12
4\/%*\,«»3.{“ , OF 1T you find {hat you are unable o o ! V15, : {for BFY
201112 funds) deadiine, pleass contact you Contrac! Mar ger as soon 8s possibie for
assistance ‘ : .
You can locate finks to all AFA documents fexcept the budgse! tempiates, as noted ab"wwrw ihe
MCAH wsbsite at ‘ ' ‘ '
hito /. caph,ca.goviprograms/mean/Pag ges/itiVP-HomePage. asny.
Funding for SFY 2012-13
Because this is a new program with & Tsﬁ«sf ar implementation date. we are including the
SFY 2012-13 allocations with this ietter (o asais? YOu In program planning and budgst spproval

) Rrag % g £ o
Please note MIECHY grants are assumed t‘@- be laveldfundad ’If*rnugh&u‘f ihe {fife of the grant, but
are subiec! to annual Congressional and federal budgst measure :

You areg raquired to submis

BFY 201213 ls dus 5 on o

I ie f be L.li“l?:!ﬁi& i
i Manager as soon a3 DDSS!bs o assisia,,aa,

)
o
43}
3
)
Ly
il
¢
C
P g
,:3
¥
N
x

Federa! Finangial Participation (FFR . S
There in ”“rsfy‘ ¥ No nec hanésm for cizt saf funds apphied to the SHVE. ODPH

‘will work with the Medicaid

iTe)
Dapartment of Health Care Sanvices -
{DHCS), o submit either g r

a Stals Plan Amendment to the Centers
ow FEP Titie Xix mamwaa for HY. Unoe
| te qurrec‘ {o emer into an Ineragency
ae and aliow COPH to invoice for the
will inform you when CHVP has been
stmazu.. thm u.im.e for oblaining approvai or disapproval

Qieas’e “e?-ar o faderal legisiafion (Patien! Pm ection and Affordabie Care At .M;L.n 2!?
2 : { ﬂ”:z agelhemevisiting 3:16268”’3‘“

a?Rav uiramenis, Continuous .I,zu

TONGsais f‘-E oing MOZ
Hiani ?'cz tion and

Page 3 of 6



s T— A i fm e [ 3P » 3 P > g oy g -
Funds provided fo an sligible ennfy "s«.-\.iv’rim & grant shall su pzsmen. ano nol sugelant, funds

mxtfafve:;. The grantee must

s ),:; -y

o compiete the AFA ;::rcm~¢sf rSFY 2011-12, the 14 NFP LiHJs must submit tha reguired
ocuments listed on the AFA Checklis!, Please mail an ﬂrsgﬂnai and two copies of yvour SEY

1112 HVY Ar A package to vour uamrac‘ Manager on or before February 15, 2012; if you
“Find th ‘zyau are unabie to meet the Februdry 15, 2012 {for SFY 201112 unds ﬂﬂad‘mﬂ
please contact your Contract Manager as soon as possibie for assistance,

%z‘ wp t:*a’E"%a‘ o send the NFP AFA package vé"‘_ Federai Express or overnight delivery, we will
s i earh if vou it vie regular mall servzce;», Please use the

. @
if:)
i
o
i
pou
3
4

g,
iy
e
EJ;
3
o
iy
%
”?

Caéi‘f@mi
faternal, C

FedEx/UPE/Overniaht Courier:

Caiﬁfem:a‘ Departrent of Public Health
haternal, Cnild and Adolescent Health Division
Atim "Coniract Manage?’"

1815 Capital Avenus, Sul ;;-, 73

Page 4 of &



oy T -
=abry Iy :J%’D’ih
All agencigs are requirad o submit ing following:

t  AFA Checklist
= Agresment F“uﬂdmg Application Update Form
»  Altestation of Compliance with the Sexual Healih Education Accountability Act of 2007
= Annual inventory — Form CDPH 1204 '
e Program Profile Narrafive
= Buoasi uufnma'v nd Detail Pages
= Budgset Justifications - '
~ ADaty Slatemenis “0; all Btaff . , _ ‘ .
« Lopies of appiicable Waiver/Approval Letters for key positions
= Urganizational Charts ' '
_ Scope of Work , .
« = Subcontractor{s) Agreement Packagss
You can locate links to all neaded SFY 2011-12 AFA documents, as listed above | ot for th

- budget templats), and the Contraci M nager/Pregram Consultant Assignment Is*m att the
MCAH webhsite, located at' ‘
htmzi}wmv.adpn ca.govip 3ra—na,1 mgrﬁ!F‘aeas frVE-HomePage aspy

P

General email contact CA-MCAH-Home kzsziénz}@cdph.s&gﬁv

Should v .*"ave any guestions, please contact Laure] Gima-Coates at {91 !
' a@cdph.ca.govi or Dr. Vn'z:*cmsr Krawczyk at {816) 650-0483

{Laurel.Ci
f’GhFESi‘QDn hrm”"zyk@mm' o2 gy,
’ L T
7 Y
.
‘ff/

habbir Ahmad, DV, MS, .\ PhD:

MOAH Title \' Diractor

z w‘f‘

CANschmenis

Page 5 of 6



Aliccation Table
First-Year Implementation E%&ginlhérig G2/01/12
| §
Courtty |
Los Angales .
IButte :
Los Angeles » ;
Contra Costs :
San Diego : NEE
w limperial ohEa
é Kern NED
5 [Madera e .| HFA
= IShasta o Wee
Det Norte/Humboldt/Siskivou NER
Alameda NED |
San Francisco ’ [ mrp
Sacramento [ nEp
Total Formula Grant Funds Allocated
Merced : G
Fresno : NEE
o |Sacramento " NEE
3‘3 Los Angeles HEA
g Nevade : GEL
g \Stanisfaus ' - NFD
~  |San Mateo NED
Solanp ' » | WEF ' < 883
Total Compstitive Grant Funds Allocated 37,208,601
| torate L0181 Funds Allocated ' 418,575,802
2 Number of Counties 21

tne lotal communities. First vear

3 vy e b
unthing alsa

Page 6of6



Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health -
-30 Van Ness Ave., Suite 260
"~ San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 575-5670
- Fax: (415) 575-5799

City and County of Saﬁ Francisco
Department of Public Health

Edwin Lee, Mayor
Barbara Garcia, Director of Health

NFP Program Description:

Nurse-Family Partnership is a public health program that is based on evidence from randomized, controlled
trials that proves it works. The evidence shows that first-time mothers working with a Nurse-Family
Partnership (NFP) nurse home visitor can transform their lives and the lives of their children. Moreover,
independent research proves that for every public health dollar invested in a local Nurse-Family Partnership
program, communities can realize more than five dollars in return ' '

San Francisco has identified a potential 983 low income first time mothers living in the City and County of

San Francisco who meet the criteria for inclusion in the Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) program. We aim to

offer evidence-based home visiting with priority given to women with the following risk factors: age under

21 years; history of domestic violence; history of substance abuse; non-English speaking; residence in a high

crime area; and unstable housing. The NFP model will help mothers break the cycle of poverty and abuse,
.and empower women to change the course of their lives and the lives of their children.

\

Diane Beetham MSN, RN, PHN

Nurse Manager, TCM Field Public Health Nursing
30 Van Ness Ave Suite 210

San Francisco, CA 94102 -

Ph: 415-575-5732
Fax: 415-558-5926

** Complete copy of document is
located in

File No. w

~ Joshua Nossiter, Chief Fiscal Analyst ¢ joshua.nossiter@sfdph.org
Tel: (415) 558-4037 « Fax: (415) 575-5668 :

. Paae 1 of 31



