File No. 120197 | ' Committee ltem No. o1

Board Item No. ~ ?

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
' 'AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST |

Committee: Budget and Finance \Sub—Con_)mittee “Date: March 14, 2012 |

Board of Supervisors Meeting o _Date‘_'w
“Cmte Board - - ' - |

Motion ‘

Resolution

Ordinance = .

Leglslatlve Dlgest _ _

Budget & Legislative Analyst Report .

Ethics Form 126 :

Introduction Form (for hearings) - '
¥ DepartmentlAgency Cover Lefter and/or Report

Mou -
" Grant Information Form

Grant Budget .

Subcontract Budget

Contract/Agreement’

Award Letter

Application

) U =
DDED@@DEDDDDD@D

T
m

[Ennnannk

(Use back side if add-itioﬁal_space isneeded) = .

OOCooo0e

: Completed by:_Victor Young - Date: March 9,_2012 .
Com-pleted by: Vi_ctor Younq '- Date: 3~ /)'\_ /L_

An astensked item represents the cover sheet to a docurent that exceeds 25 .
pages The complete document is in the file.

 Packet Contents Checklist ‘ ’ 5/16/01

159



—_—

N N N N N N N — — — N - - — N —

O © o ~N O o M N

FILE NO. 120197 - ~ RESOLUTION NO.
% ' .
Jg,

s "‘“

'[Accept and Expend Grant Nurse Family Partnershlp $650,123]

Resolution authorizing the San‘ Franciseo Department of Public Health to retroactively
accept and expend a Federal pass-through grant in the amount of $650,123 from the

Callforma Q@)arﬁﬁent of Public Health to participate in a program entltled “Nurse

| Family Partnershlp” for the period of February 1, 2012, through June 30, 2012.

WHEﬁEAS California Dep}artment of Public Health is the recipient of a grant award
from Federal Patlent Protection and Affordable Care Act, Maternal, Child, Infant and Early
Childhood Home Visiting Program supportlng the Nurse Family Partnershlp grant and

WHEREAS, With a portion of these funds, Cahfornla Department of Public Health has
subcontracted with San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) in the am‘ount of o
$650,123 for the period of February 1, 2012 through June 30,2012; and |

WHEREAS, The full prOJect period of the grant starts on February 1,2012 and ends on
June 30, 2015, with years two, three and four subject to availability of funds and satisfactory
progress of the project; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of this prOJect will apply pUbllC health nursmg skills and
knowledge of case management, health teaching, screening, counsehng, community
organrzatlon and community resources; and | |

WHEREAS An Annual Salary Ordinance amendment is not requ1red as the grant
partrally reimburses DPH for twelve existing posmons, one Nursing Supervisor (Job Class No.
2324) at .15 FTE, one Nurse Manager (Job Class No. 2322) at .20 FTE, one Senio.r Clerk
(Job Class No. 1406) at 1.0 FTE, five Public Heaith Nurses (Job Class No. 2830) at 1.0 FTE,
and four Public Health Nurses (Job Class No. 27830) at .30 FTE, for the period of February 1,

112012, through June 30, 2012; and

Supervisor Cohen : ' ‘ Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - ' - o : 2/28/2012

- 160




—

NN NN NN 2 4o oa a4 A A A
a R W N 2 © © ®@ ~N O O - b W N - O © © ~N O O H» @ N

. WHEREAS, The budget includes a pr‘ovision'tor indirect'costs in the amdunt of
$81 639; now, therefore, be it |
RESOLVED That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant retroactlvely )
in the amount of $650,123 from the California Department of Public Health; and, be it _
FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorlzed to retroactlvely accept and

expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Admnmstratlve Code section 10 170-1; and _

| - be it

- FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the

|l agreement on behalf of the City.

RECOMMENDED: S APPROVED:

(M & putto -

|| BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA . _ Ot‘t"ce of the Mayor

Director of Health )

2 —

Office of the Controller

Department Of Public Health ' ‘ : _ ' - Page 2

161




City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Health

Edwin M. Lee | | | Barbara A. Garcia, MPA
- Mayor S - - Director of Health
TO:. Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: - ((6‘/ Barbara A. Garcia, MPA NV\L/ :
- Director of Health e :
DATE | February 13, 2012
SUBJECT ~ Grant Accep’r and_Expend- .

GRANT TITLE: - Nurse Family Partnership- $650,123

Attached p-lease find the original and 4 copies of each of the following:

' @ Proposed grant resolution, original srgned by Department
X  Grant |nformat|on form, lncludlng dlsablllty checklist - :
X  Budget and Budget Justlflc,atlon |
X Grant' application:
Agreement / Awa'rd’ Letter
[1  Other (Explain):

Special Timeline Requirements:
Departmental representative to receive a copy of the adopted resolution:
Name: chhelle Lynn Mojica - o - Phone: 255-3555

Interoffice Mail Address Dept of Public Health, Office of Quallty Management for |
Communlty Programs, 1380 Howard St.

.Certrfled copy required Yes[ | - ‘ -No

(415) 554-2600 . R 101 Grob&street San Francisco, CA 94102-4593



File Number
(Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervtsors)

~ Grant Information Form
(Effective March 2005)

Purpose: Accompanles proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authonznng a Department to accept and expend grant
funds.

The followmg describes the grant referred to in the accompanylng resolutlon
1. Grant Title: Nurse Famlly Partnershlp
2. Department Department of Public Health Communlty Programs, MCAH Sectlon

3. Contact P'erson: Joshua Nossiter : A Telephone: 415-558-4037

I

. Grant Approval Status (check one):
] Approved by fundlng agency o [1 Not yet approved

5. Amount of Grant Fundmg Approved or Applled for . ‘
Year 1: $ 650,123% Year 2: $1 ,296,818, Year 3: $1,296,818™, Year 4: $1,296,818

*Includes first year award of 600,123 and 50,000 of start-up funds. **Years 3 - 4 funding subject to availability of

- federal funds. This grant forms part of the Patient Protection and Affordable Health Care Act signed into law’

© 3/23/2010. The Act calls for provision roliout over four years, and the life of the grant may be presumed to follow
the rollout period, although as noted out years funding depends on availability of funds.

6a. Matching Funds Required:. $0
b. Source(s) of matchlng funds (if appllcable)

7a. Grant Source Agency: Federal Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Maternal Child, lnfant and Early
- Childhood Home Visiting Section
b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): California Department of Public Health, MCAH Section

8. Proposed Grant Project Summary : : :
San Francisco has a significant population of low income flrst tlme mothers meetmg the criteria for lnclusmn in
the Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) program

Applying public health nursing skills and knowledge of case management, health teaching, screening,
counseling, community organization and community resources, the addition of the Nurse Family Partnership
program to the MCAH Field Nursing unit will offer evidence-based home visiting to eligible women, prioritizing
the inclusion of women with the following additional risk factors: age under 21 years; history of domestic
violence; history of substance abuse; 'non-English speaking; African-American; residence in. a high crime area;
residence in public housing; and those whose housing is unstable. The NFP model will help mothers break the
cycle of poverty and abuse, and empower women to change the course of their lives and the lives of their
" children. - :

9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as 'proposed:_

Approved Year one project:  Start-Date: February 15, 2012 End-Date: June 30, 2012
Full project perlod : Start-Date: February 15, 2012 End-Date: June 30 2015

*Announced start date is 2/15/12 per AFA instructions, attached.
**Projected program end date is 6/30/15 or beyond per original federal leglslatlon

163



10a. Ambunt budgeted for contra_ctuél services: N/A
| b. Will contractual services be put ou’; to bid?
c. If so, will contract serv'ices help to further the goals of thg departmen’t’s MBE/WBE requi_rements?
dv. Is thié likely to be.a oné—time_ or onéoing request fpr contfracting out? |
| 11a. Does the. budget include indirect costs? » - D Yes " []No

b1. If yes, how much? $81,639 ' .
b2. How was the amount calculated? SFDPH recommended 26.21% rate in first year to account for start-up costs
(reduced to 1% in year 2 to maximize use of grant funds on direct services). -
C._.If no, why are indirect costs not included? ' : :
[ 1 Not allowed by granting agency _ [ 1 To maximize use of grant funds on direct services
[-] Other (please explain): : '
.12, Any othér significant grant requirements or comments:

GRANT CODE (Please inciude Grant Code and Detail in FAMIS): HCMC02 1200

. **Disability Access Checklist***
13. This Grant is intendéd for a'ctivi,tie;s' at (check all t.hat apply):

[X] Existing Site(s) [ 1 Existing StruCture(s) [ 1 Existing Program(s) or Service(s)

[ ] Rehabilitated Site(s) , {1 Rehabilitated Structure(s) [ ] New Program(s) or Service(s)
[ ] New Site(s) [1New Strqcture('s) : -

14. The Departmental ADA Coordinator and/or the Mayor’s Office on Disability have reviewed the proposat and concluded
that the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all other Federal, State and -
local access laws and regulations and will allow the full inclusion of persons with disabilities, or will require unreasonable
hardship exceptions, as described in the comments section: : : - .

‘Comments:

N . . S |
N TS A

nDepal»'tmental or Mayor's Officé of Disability Reviewef: i
. : "/EP‘* r  Jason Hashimoto

Date ééviewed: &l/// j// / 2——~ —'

-Barbara A. Garcia, MPA , Director of Public Health
- (Signature) - .

Departmeh't Appfoval:

164



San Francisco Department of Public Health
~ Maternal, Child, & Adolescent Health (MCAH) Field Nursing Unit ,
Cahforma Home Vlsmng Program (CHVP) Grant

MCAH Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) -

" Budget for Year 1 (2/15/2012 - 6/30/2012)

A. Personnel

. Pay Periods

Salaryl

- Budget Date 2/9/1 2

_ Position _ FTE Budget

Administration & Quality Assurance - - ,

1 2324 Nursing Supervisor ' 9.7 S 198,825 15% S 11,084

2 2322 Nurse Manager 9.7 $ 189,085 20% S 14,055

3 2830 Public Health Nurse 8.7 $ 118,264 100% S « 43,953

Field Nursing & Home Visting Team . ’ I -

4 » '2830 Public Health Nurse ', 9.7 S 111,473 . 100% S 41,429

5 2830 Public Health Nurse 9.7 S 111,473 ‘ 100% S 41,429,

6 2830 Public Health Nurse 9.7. $ 111,473 100% $ 41,429

e 2830 Pubiic Health Nurse - 9.7 'S 111,473 100% S 41,429

8 2830 Public Health Nurse - 9.7 S 130,291 30% S . 14,527

9 2830 Public Health Nurse 87 S 130,291 . 30% S 14,527

10- 2830 Public Health Nurse 9.7 $ 130,291 30% $ 14,527

11 2830 Pubilic Health Nurse 9.7 S 130,291 30% S 14,527

Admlnlstratlve Support i o .

12 1406 Senior Clerk 9.7 $ 49,955 100% S 18,566

Total Personnel ' ' ~$ 311,479
B. Fringe : $ 152,624

' % Direct Cost. -

C. Travel " 5.0% $ - 5219

b. Equipment | 15.0% $ 15,657

E. Medical Supplies. 25.0% $ 26,005

F. Office Supplies . 3.0% $ . 3131

G. Rent (includes Move-in costs) 20.0% $ 20,876

H. Client Support Materials 15.0% $ 15657

I. Professional Development 17.0% $ 17,745

Total Direct Cost . 100.0% S 104,381
Indirect Cost (Calculated on total personnel cost) 26.21% S 81,639

Total Cost $ 650,123

oot




San Francisco Department of Public Health

Maternal, Child, & Adolescent Health (MCAH) Field Nursing Unit

MCAH Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) - California Home Vrsrtlng Program (CHVP) Grant
Budget Justification for Years 1 & 2

A. Personnel

Administration and Quality Assurance, ‘ v ' :

2324 Nursing Supervisor - .. JBFTE : . $ 40,908
The Nursrng Supervisor will facilitate, supervrse direct, and maintain quatlty assurance for the program's -
sta_rt up and operational phases. :

2322 Nurse Manager 20 FTE o : : ' $ - 51,872
"The Nurse Manager will supervrse dlrect and marntaln quality assurance throughout program operations,

with direct oversight ‘of the PHN lead nurse, team, and support personnel. :

* In addition to directing the MCAH Field Nursing program the Nurse Manager will devote 20% of her tlme

to the NFP program.

2830 Public Health Nurse ) ' 10FTE : v $ 162,217
The 2830 Public Health Nurse will support the Nurse Manager in supervrsron and direction of the PHN team N
and support personnel, and receive a pay differential for that support, in addrtlon {o regular S

2830 PHN duties as noted betow : : : '

Field Nursing and Home Visiting Team . ' : o $ 826,064
'2830 Public Health Nurse 52FTE : :

PHNs are responsible for carrying out the following activities: PHN Case management/case coordination to assist
the client in gaining access to medical care and community resources. Case management includes: home visits,
comprehensive needs assessment, creating individual service plans, communication and coordination with
community health and socrat service providers, crisis assistance and periodic evaluation of service effectiveness.

‘

Administrative Support , . - _
1406 Senior Cierk . 1.0 FTE o $ 68,521

The Senior Clerk for NFP will be responsible for data input for program statrstlcs and prepanng statistical reports,
ordermg supplies and scheduling appomtments and meetings.

B. Frlnge ' . . ' S ' $ 563,294
In anticipation of expected rise in the SFDPH mandatory fringe benefit rate for FY 12- 13 fringe benefits
are calculated at 49% of salary expense.

C.Travel . : -' L '$ 7,202

Funds are budgeted for the extensive local travel for PHNs necessitated by the home VIsrtlng program
and for local and reglonal travel for training and consultatlons under the program.

Pa%e6360f4



San Francisco Department of Public Health -

Maternal, Child, & Adolescent Health (MCAH) Field Nursmg Unit

. MCAH Nurse Famiily Partnershlp (NFP) - California Home V|Sltrng Program (CHVP) Grant
) Budget Justlflcatron for Years 1 & 2, cont.

D. Equrpment ‘ o ' ' $ 17,640
IT equipment, inciuding computers monrtors and printers, laptops, tablets and ancnllary
ltems for program staff whose first time purchase will be required in year one.

E. Medlcal Supplres ' ' ' | : $ 37,995
Baby scales, gloves, stethoscopes, sphygmomanometers hand wipes, thermometers, and other

supplies required in the program.

" F. Office Supplies | | AU $ 5115
Includes statlonary, toner, lnk and other office necessrtles both for program start up and operatlng phases

' G. Rent

Rent'is calculated at the rate of $1 88 per square foot per month. $ 30,793
H. Client Support Materials -~ = o . ‘ $ 21,607 .

Educational materials both wrrtten and recorded rncentrves fo. encourage client participation and
. follow up, client transportatron costs. :

" l. Professional Development - ' ' K ’ ' $ 23,695 .
Funds are budgeted for conference attendance tramlngs certﬁcatlons and contrnurng educatron ' '

Indirect Costs ,
Indirect costs are calculated at the SFDPH recommended rate of 26.21% in year one to recoup program
start-up expenses, reduced to 1% in-year 2 to maxrmrze funds for program implementation. Year one
funding does not roll-over o year two.

Page 4 of 4

167



©

= .

per

b

& i :
8 W
o e Wl
[] i e

s Fis)
2 0

¥ v

¥
i

temniate
wit

ok

2
¥

= +
oo W _ b e S
il B = Lo sd
P o] =] Bt~
w @
< =

Sav»

Shaziz:
R

==y
L )

home v
L

Egelfirvoi

24
isiric
Zorameris

e

hie MNFF
ip

-~
A

« £
o)

kS = B
R IR R = W »
. 4P _m..u o e R %..v. I , \.,m.u
L Uy = ] IR o
Fu N a,w_,w. O ¢ e o w e
Md ’ g W kDR OS8O i
-4 sy Qg e & S8 i
@ Gom gy o Tl @ 2
™ L e sl ) e} [se i &
% W 9w m.w E o i ok
pLI “ @ 0 0

H

A Ui
-0
[Seie]

st

5
i
=
3
siyin)
fton
a2
fadals
§

P data
"G

HJ
243
&

e
ch
g
PadbiBre

4L
Ker
Lon
i Fra
o Mg
i
affe
Gt

“
i

.
it

o
HVP, o

W6 f
F R

2SHG!
ri.-

B ogr v E
h § mmm«u b
presilt & Ul i I
& ew 3 oy - i
el - et VI A=t %)
= ALY B L . B
5w e mw m ﬂ o &
o mané a ﬁb n.. - ..)
B E L, E g
S el W &
A \ o wen

~
F

o
A=
onira
—

ion Areas #Z

A

ning ea
qrent Meaith

i
LT
propT
SIITH
i Adofe

BAD
a
G

o
/
&
B

=
P
=
.

3

o

£5
s
L

DPH
ig

£
A
ai
st
Southf
Btanisisus)

3 L BL inm @ m ﬂ@wﬂm ;
L QO RLWMO b A R i
o
: o

it




y LA
Fage Z
February 7, 2012 0

-3
&
g Dfre: 3r's salary
&
-4
. nesiing travel

i

. Scope of Work {S0W! f‘&“ S""f 2011-12 and 201213

A

The attached SOW sovers the period from '?emsrw
no‘tﬂ that Gniy those programs receivung uar*;}amwe
clivities Reguired for Competitive Grant § mspxmms de
{Aﬁa{:hmaﬂ- A- ana in Objective 8 of the SOW. Those
complste Activifies Required for Competitive Grant f'"‘:f':'ur-
:‘;5,3\% per year toward completing the chischive.

SV

Yaq may submit either & S-manth SOW for S Y 20
2071112 and 201213

(

Funding for 8FY 251412

Funding for | assumes g February 18, 2012 program start date. The SFY 2011-12
algcanms one-tims u“::*mc pat oo EH‘u’ amgram- for program implementation
Imipiemen s, up io'the 554, G ¢, ma b mn o El

may errset th M r—%f-*- Director's activit )
HV program coordinator r,\r nursing <=ti arv sar or D== used r th purchase of office aguipmert
thﬁdSS‘ note, the implementation funds may be used for other activiies sirictiv as o witt
estahiishing ore aandmg your HY p agram: these are just soms examptes of 8
sxpendiuras, ' ‘ . '

caraiully. As with all
.ﬁsca yEar (You.
'r:-et: c}urm ine

: {iscar yaar for
ot ba raliss pvar to
r 8FY ?r‘“ ~12 LD

ﬁ
[5H]
[£2}
£l

- J
9
f

=
oy
O]

PagkB Br6



P
H

ot

Gy

e fo you

e

H

CHYP.

£
3

"
nier

i
the

£

e
o ant

e ma
pliad

PE::

£3.
ot - 1]
o 34
- ¢}

20

ar 5F

o
A

TV

21

i

i

e Agency
HIMGA

ehruaz
G(
s
2

ments

£l

o
-

ore

Es

i

ES

i
anT=IT

3
3

L o
FT I e fi.
lm,w _.m e mm ‘T,m Pi-
" £ m = ke L.
=S O B .

[ [y oW .m .
& B = nm

R L

[ e Qw [«

[T (] e

[a R o

L i 0

oo W v

> UM

: e .,
2585 2
w2 M5 49 C

o

z
i
&
&
7
i

i
I
3

i

oL : v ()

U

&

darg
HCS

lease comnp
~t
in
f
D!

Pl
Co
cor
Hy
201
&S5l

=
: 1
f
i

Pag‘laz &G



_,”
£
3
o,
k2]

"ﬂ.em ang nat supplant, funds

=
(o]
3
2
2
e

L]

&
[<w)

oo RS

o (
d

y B

£

£y

f]

oy

et
5,-')'7.-
m
=1
)
"]
[\]

ap

please contact your Contract Manager as soon as possible for a “sssza*r..e.

To compiste tnﬁ AFA process for SFY & 14 NFF LHJs must submii the reguirag

documenis listed on the AFA v:w:kﬁs tease mail an original and two coples of your 8F

201912 HY AFA package te vour _ nager on or hefore F&ﬁ)rhaﬁ! 15, 2012; i m_.

“find that t you are unable to meet tne Febru udry 15, 2012 {for SFY 2011-12 funds} deadline,
fnd

o gh delivery, we wil:
rvice. Please use the

Réﬁu&&r Wiail:

iimmza 95:— a iment of Pubilic Healin
?;iazemd? Child 2 sfa ai&s-aeﬁ% i ‘e-aié:h Bivi

FedExfUPS/Over night © :nmeeéf:

Caiffornis QME’*‘?‘U?‘&’K of f—'ub-n, Healt
kMaternal, Crild "m Adolesceni Health L}!WSLG
Atin: "Contract Mcnagef’

1015 Capital Avenus, Sulle 73 580, MS 8305
Saoramentc, A B5814-5015

Pagk 4 df 6



=4

-
m a0

B

P R
ihe

Fig

ey

{sxcen
ng at

'y

b
+
1S

‘
HE

isie
sig

as

-
45

=
uf

TS
Gl

w

GO

m Co

A

F
ra

tﬁV

P
=3

=
I
25

y kS Lo
w...._ am

= B
E &

iz
W
W

ik

s

A
ag
¥

e ]
DA

-
L

3Tu

XP‘.‘
b
b
nt

eVisilin

Hom

AH-

gu

P

Ve 3y

=

PN

y

Pag‘laz 26



Shel et

&
o

Be,

2ar implemeantation

Pagt7 86

i | e ] IR e & e e T on [ o .
N s cApanlan | per]ac | ed ] e[ =i ] e et oo e o]
th - ﬂm, [ R ey oy § W ,,H m| el ag G_r [s5H Y u
ey ch el e b b oer (oo d e g | ot o ea | ed | S
4 n =P oer ]~ ﬁx ety e[ LM an gt eo e
4 LA e atm e i fed ) o et enf iy dn o
r e 78 SN REEE R S RY B WVSR RS RVLY B] NV oY RO IRI0S BV S RV fire
) it ﬂﬂ
o o
fod i ‘.
ki .
| o e IR A
ol g ') ey el R e ] e n_w S
] s ca Mm@l dr el p | ey -
T L s silen) Qf st [ o] a| el
MUM I~ WH Sl e ]| er MM__U m—.w
el e e S er g e | sy |
i | ey A in LA [ ] 67 | U ) G G ﬁﬂ nu:
b3, g e R AN
bt R AR
B
L -
g, | <% S0 L R R el aln e fada et o lo)a
G| Lbw L SO AT S R Lt w_n L b | e | _.r.m LE- ] Li | Rt ._,._» Li
P Rl Eyzlstai:r ZiayE = lzlZirirc|i2{=l=z)]
= s
, ai
— e — - . ,“.m
,m (3]
1 {
m.w. [ex
= 5k 4 ’
Q &f e
2 WL -
e +4 (x%
Ja [ .m
& i
e U] o Wi
.‘U [o% i qi] 19
N H 5 zl @ )
_ £ Pt |2
3 o i Nk |t
J : : |
n o] o Blola o] w mw w
il a) v e ol B B i | T3
2 =l ala U Gy e|E £2 ] o et El&
ai W Eh| e plalelgl =] g @ = =
g 4 @ 18 i L] Gl & B el w| 6| D1
R Y wmaaern,?e_cmnd.ﬁWQCF
L Wer| B £31 g | Wl EEs | Oasl Ol mler! glod 2] £ | -
% & wl B ool i m mw r._ bl B o mW »& 8 M_ uid = B w8 H Mw '
. - - o 3 ke o ’ ok i ] ot
ol olQlm grafel el @los) ol 6l 6 = O w HGlare e ol o
)| S 2 A O ] v ] e A | A A e | e
B0 § ‘ ; BAL L0 4




‘' Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health -
30 Van Ness Ave., Suite 260
' San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 575-5670
- Fax: (415) 575-5799

City and County of San Francisco
 Department of Public Health
Edwin Lee, Mayor :

Barbara Garcia, Director of Health . . .

NFP Program Description:

Nurse-Family Partnership is a public health program that is based on evidence from randomized, controlled
trials that proves it works. The evidence shows that first-time mothers working with a Nurse-Family
Partnership (NFP) nurse home visitor can transform their lives and the lives of their children. Moreover,
independent research proves that for every public health dollar invested in a local Nurse-Family Partnership .
program, ‘coymmunities can realize more than five dollars in return ' B

San Francisco has identified a potential 983 low income first time mothers living in the City and County of

San Francisco who meet the criteria for inclusion in the Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) program. We aim to

offer evidence-based home visiting with priority given to women with the following risk factors: age under

21 years; history of domestic violence; history of substance abuse; non-English speaking; residence in a high ‘

crime area; and unstable housing. The NFP model will help mothers break the cycle of poverty and abuse,
-and empower women to change the course of their lives and the lives of their children.

AN

Diane Beetham MSN, RN, PHN ‘
Nurse Manager, TCM Field Public Health Nursing
30 Van Ness Ave Suite 210 : ’

San Francisco, CA 94102 =~

Ph: 415-575-5732
Fax: 415-558-5926

- ** Complete copy of document is
located in

FileNo. /20 /77

~ Joshua Nossiter, Chief Fiscal Analyst . joshua.nossiter@sfdph.org :
Tel: (415) 558-4037 « Fax: (415) 575-5668 N

174

. Paae 1 of 31



