File No. 120216 ' Committee Item No. 7
Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Sub-Commitiee " Date: March 14, 2012

Board of\Supervisors Meeting | ‘ Date

Cﬂmte. Board

Motion
Resolution
Ordinance
Legislative Digest
Budget & Legislative Analyst Report
Ethics Form 126
Introduction Form (for hearings) :
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU :
Grant Information Form
" Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
. Contract/Agreement
Award Letter
Application

4
COCOCOOOOOOO000

00000008

HER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
O | .
Ol
L]
[
]
L]
[]
Completed by:_Victor Young Date: March 9, 2012

Completed by:_Victor Young_ ‘ Date:

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceéds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist 5/16/01



Dﬁm Jd/ c. (083 Eh[C&t
1155 Market Strégodl:j%

) San FraﬂCISCO ‘ San Francisco, CA 94103
e \ _ , T 415.554.3155
, Water oo Saewer | , F 4155543161
Services of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission ‘ ) .. TIY 4155543488
il j202/6
February 29, 2012 - L R
‘ £ P9
‘ o , LT _1;‘:__2‘1@
Angela Calvillo - ‘ . L Tk
. Clerk of the Board of Supervisors - , L 5T
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place - {:‘) = o5
City Hall, Room 244 , B
San Francisco, CA 94102 ‘ ‘ = i‘”"ii?
Subject: Water System Improvement Program (WSIP)
Release of Reserve Projects: CUW388-02 - $41,659,458;
CUW395 Program Reserve - $670,000 ’
Dear Ms. Calvillo: .
I would like to request your assistance to have calendared the
release of reserves for WSIP Projects CUW388-02 - Habitat Reserve
Program and CUW395 Program Reserve,
The rel_ease of reserved funding from PrOJect 388-02 Habitat Reserve
is needed to award the construction contract for habitat mitigation.
I'm also requesting the release of reserved funding from Project
CUW395 Program Reserve and reallocate these funds to Project
CUW384 Tesla Treatment Facmty to complete constructlon at this
facility.
Regards, Edwin M. Lee
Mayor
Y \‘_\, Anson Moran
. s President
Ed Harrin . _ : ArtTorres
General Manager S ' Viee President
h : Ann Moller Caen

Commissioner

Francesca Vietor -
Commissioner

Vince Courtney
Commissioner

Ed Harringion
General Manager -




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING . : MARCH 14,2012

Item 7 , Department:
File 12-0216 Public Utilities Commission -

‘Legislative Objectives

e PUC is requesting the release of (a) $41,659,458 currently on reserve for the Bioregional Habitat
Restoration Program; and (b) $670,000 from the Water System Improvement Program (WSIP)
Program Reserve of $144,459,649 for the Tesla Water Treatment Facility project.

Fiscal Impacts :

e The Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program creates or restores approximately 2 375 acres of
tidal marsh, sycamore and oak woodland, grassland, and other sites, to compensate for the
WSIP’s environmental impact in San Joaquin, Alameda, and San Mateo Counties. The Board of
Supervisors has appropriated $90,363,839 for the Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program, of
which $48,704,381 is available and $41,659,458 is on reserve. Of the $48,704,381 in available
funds, $45,573,926 has been expended or encumbered and $3,130,455 is unexpended. PUC has
provided a budget of $44,221,219 for the remaining Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program,
which includes $3,130,455 in unexpended funds, and $41,090,764 in funds currently on reserve.
PUC plans to award 20 contracts through a competitive process for Bioregional Habitat

'Restoration Program projects in San Joaquin, Alameda, and San Mateo Counties on or before
December 2012. ‘

o . The Tesla Water Treatment Facility project, located in Tracy in San Joaquin County, consists of
a new ultra-violet disinfection facility, chemical storage, office, laboratory, piping and valves,
and emergency engine generators to provide treatment of Hetch Hetchy flow. Construction began
in March 2009 and was substantially completed in June 2011. The original Tesla Water
Treatment Facility project budget was $114,162,348. In June 2011, PUC determined that the
Tesla Water Treatment Facility project would be completed for $110 683,233, resulting in a
savings of $3,479,115, which was reappropriated by the Board of Supervisors to the WSIP
Program Reserve (File 11-1159). Since substantial completion of the Tesla Water Treatment
Facility project in June 2011, PUC has incurred higher than expected costs for PUC staff and
professional services contracts to (a) supervise the construction contractor in completing
construction items which had not been sufficiently completed as of June 2011, and (b) comply
with environmental requirements for water discharge and incorporation of renewable energy
technology into the water treatment facility. PUC is requesting release of $670,000 from the
WSIP Program Reserve funds to pay for the PUC staff and existing construction management
professional services contracts to complete the Tesla Water Treatment Facility pro_]ect by June
2012.

Policy Consideration

e The remaining Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program budget of $41,090,764 is $568,694 less
than the requested release of $41,659,458 from the Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program -
Reserve. The balance of $568,694 should be allocated to the WSIP Program Reserve and made
available to other WSIP projects, subject to Board of Supervisors approval.

Recommendations '

e Approve the release $41,090,764, which is $568,694 less than the requested $41,659,458 for the
Bioregional Habitat Restoratron Program and re-allocate the difference of $568,694 to the WSIP
Program Reserve.

e Approve the release $670, 000 from the WSIP Program Reserve for the Tesla Water Treatment
Facility project.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 14,2012

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

In accordance with Section 3.3 of the City’s Administrative Code,the committee of the Board of
‘Supervisors that has jurisdiction over the budget (i.e., Budget and Finance Committee) may place
any proposed budget expenditures on reserve, subject to approval by the Board of Supervisors.
Subsequently, the Budget and Finance Committee may release such funds from reserve.

Background

The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (PUC)’s Water System Improvement Program
(WSIP) consists of 86 projects organized into 11 project regions to repair, replace, and
seismically upgrade the Hetch Hetchy water system’s aging pipelines; tunnels, pumps, tanks,
reservoirs and dams. PUC commenced the WSIP in FY 2002-03 and is scheduled to complete all
projects by July 2016. WSIP is funded with PUC Water Revenue Bonds, which will be repaid
from water rate revenues paid by PUC water customers.

The Board of SuperVisorS had préviously apprepriated $4,113,856,261 in Water Revenue Bonds
for WSIP projects. Of the $4,113,856,261, $450,639,237 is on Budget and Finance Commlttee,
Reserve, as shown in Table 1 below

Table 1
WSIP Project Appropriations on Budget and Flnance Committee Reserve
Project Budget_ and Finance
: Committee Reserve -

WSIP Program Reserve $144,459,649
Recycled Water Project San Francisco 120,827,000
Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program 41,659,458
Program Management Services - WSIP 34,897,331
Regional Groundwater Storage/Recovery . 33,490,259
Calaveras Dam Replacement _ ' 26,829,206 |
Lake Merced Water Level Restoration 7 22,919,437
Alameda Creek Fishery Enhancement ‘ o 15,314,352
Peninsula Pipeline Seismic Upgrade ' 10,242,545
Total v $450,639,237

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

PUC is requesting the release of:
(1) $41,659,458 currently on reserve for the Bloreglonal Habitat Restoration Program; and

(2) $670,000 from the WSIP Program Reserve, which has a current balance of $144,459,649,
for the Tesla Water Treatment Facility project. :

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
7-2



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING : . : MARCH 14,2012

FISCAL IMPACTS

Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program

The Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program, which is a WSIP project, creates or restores
approximately 2,375 acres of tidal marsh, sycamore and oak woodland, grassland, and other
sites, to compensate for the WSIP’s environmental impact in San Joaquin, Alameda, and San
Mateo Counties. The Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program includes (1) design,
environmental permitting, construction and construction management, maintenance, and
performance monitoring during a three-year period in which the new habitats are established, and
(2) establishment of a long-term maintenance endowment account.

The Board of Supervisors has previously approprlated $90,363,839 for the Bioregional Habitat
Restoration Program, of which $48,704,381 is available and $41,659,458 is on reserve, as shown
in Table 2.

Table 2
Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program Appropriation
Expended to Date » |~ $16,526,372
Encumbered to Date - ' 29,047,554
Subtotal, Expended and Encumbered 45,573,926
Unexpended Balance 3.130.455
Total Available Funds 48,704,381
Total Reserved Funds 41,659.458
Total Appropriation - $90,363,839

PUC has provided a budget of $44,221,219 for the remaining Bioregional Habitat Restoration
Program, which includes $3,130,455 in unexpended funds (see Table 2) and $41,090,764 in
funds currently on reserve.The rem aining Habitat Restoration Program budget is shown in Table

3 below. :

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' 7-3 ' '



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ) MARCH 14, 2012

Table 3
Remaining Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program Budget for Funds on Reserve
Project - _ ) Amount
{ Contractual Services .
"| San Joaquin County :
Vernal Pool Creation and Preservation” , $2,600,000
California Tiger Salamander Habitat 282,000
San Mateo County ‘
Crystal Springs/San Andreas Oak Restoratlon : ' 1,700,000
| Lower Crystal Springs Dam Oak Restoration 3,050,000
Boat Ramp Tree Removal \ 1,700,000
Sherwood Park, Adobe Gulch Creek, Skyline Boulevard/ Creek, Upper San Mateo Creek 7,277,399
Fountain Thistle Establishment ‘ 1,000,000
Alameda County o ‘ C
Sheep Camp Creek and Goat Rock ‘ ' 5,600,672 |
Watershed Baseline Survey 600,000
Program Wide
Long-Term Management Endowment Fund 12,000,000
Land Use Endowment Accounts for Land Trusts 1,120,000
Annual Monitoring of Habitat Restoration Sites 1,200,000
Subtotal, Contractual Services o 38,130,071
City Staff Costs from March 2012 to July 2016 ‘ 6.091.148
Total Budget for Remaining Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program 44,221,219
Less Unexpended Balance (see Table 2) (3.130.455).
Total Budget for Funds on Reserve ‘ $41,090,764
Source: PUC

Attachment I, provided by PUC, describes the Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program projects,
- as shown in Table 3 above, to be funded by the above budget of $44,221,219 budget'.
Attachment II, provided by PUC, gives the approximate contract award dates for each of the
Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program projects with a total contractual services budget of
$38,130,071, as shown in Table 3 above. Attaéhment III, provided by the PUC, provides PUC
and City Attorney additional staffing costs, totaling $6,091,148, as shown in Table 3 above.

According to Mr. Surinderjeet Bajwa, PUC WSIP Deputy Director Pre-construction,
environmental review for the Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program was completed as part of
other WSIP projects. As shown in Attachment II, PUC plans to award 20 contracts for the
Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program projects on or before December 2012, PUC plans to

“award contracts to establish plants at Goat Rock, Grimes and portions of Sheep Camp Creek, and
to manage the land use endowment accounts for land trusts in February 2013.

Tesla Water Treatnient Facility .

The Tesla Water Treatment Facility project, located in Tracy in San Joaquin County, which is a
WSIP project, consists of a new ultra-violet disinfection facility, chemical storage, office,
laboratory, piping and valves, and emergency engine generators to provide treatment of Hetch

' As noted above, the remaining Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program budget is $44,221,219, which includes
$41,090,764 in requested release of reserves and $3,130,455 in unexpended balance of previously appropriated and
available funds.

SANF RANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ) BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
| | 7-4



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 14,2012

Hetchy flow. The water treatment facility project received environmental approval in December
2008. Construction began in March 2009 and was substantially completed in June 2011.

In June 2011, PUC determined that the Tesla Water Treatment Facility project would be
completed for $3,479,115 less than the approved budget, as shown in Table 4 below. The Board
of Supervisors approved a reappropriation of the $3,479,115 to the PUC WSIP Program Reserve
in November 2011 (File 11-1159).

Table 4
Original and Revised Tesla Water Treatment Facility Budget
Estimated Increase/
~ June 2009 June 2011 November 2011 | Total Budget | (Decrease)
Adopted Revised Reappropriation at .| From June
‘ Budget Budget (File 11-1159) Completion 2011

Project Management $4,892,920 $4,252,617 $640,303 |  $4,562,000 $309,383
Construction :

‘Management . 10,290,156 8,398,613 1,891,543 9,095,000 696,387
Construction 85,839,518 84,683,818 1,155,700 84,357,000 (326,818)
Design 10,484,956 10,667,559 (182,603) 10,667,559 0
Environmental ,

Review , 1,080,000 1,111,025 (31,025) 1,111,025 0

Planning 1,520,610 1,515,413 |- 5,197 1,515,413 0

Right of Way 54,188 54,188 0 54,188 0

TOTAL $114,162,348 | $110,683,233 $3,479,115 | $111,362,185 $678,952
Source: PUC

Since substantial completion of the water treatment facility in June 2011, PUC has incurred
higher than expected costs for PUC project management support staff and professional services
contractors to (a) supervise the construction contractor in completing construction items which
had not been sufficiently completed as of June 2011, and (b) comply with environmental
requirements for water discharge and incorporation of renewable energy technology into the
water treatment facility. According to the WSIP Quarterly Report for the quarter ending
December 31, 2011, the estimated. final completion date of the Tesla Water Treatment Facility
project is June 2012

As shown in Table 4 above, PUC now expects to spend $678,952 more than-the June 2011
- revised budget for the Tesla Water Treatment Facility project. PUC is requesting release of
$670,000 from the WSIP Program Reserve to pay for the increased costs. According to Mr.
Bajwa, the balance of $8,952 ($678,952 less $670,000) will be absorbed within the Tesla Water
Treatment Facility project budget. Table 5 below shows the budget for the $670,000 in additional
PUC and contractual services costs.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ) BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
7-5 '



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITI‘EE MEETING . MARCH 14,2012

Table 5
Release of Reserves for Tesla Water Treatment Facility Project
Project Expenditure Amount
PUC Project Management and Program Controls Staff _ $58,000
PUC Operations and Regulatory Support Staff 252,000 |
PUC Construction Management and Design Staff 217,000
Construction Management Professional Services Contracts 469,000
Construction Contract Contingency Savings ‘ (326.000)
Total Release of Reserves v : $670,000
Source: PUC

POLICY CONSIDERATION

The total Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program budget of $41,090,764 (see Table 3 above) is
$568,694 less than the amount of $41,659,458 requested for release from reserve for the
Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program. Therefore, the balance of $568,694 should be re-
allocated to the WSIP Program Reserve and made available to other WSIP prOJects subJect to
Board of Supervisors approval

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Approve the release $41,090,764, which is $568,694 less than the requested $41,659, 45 8 for
the Bioregional Habitat Restoration Program; and re-allocate the difference of $568,694 to
the WSIP Program Reserve.

2. Approve the release $670,000 of the WSIP Program Reserve for the Tesla Water Treatment

Facility project.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
7-6 '



. ' BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

‘cc: Supervisor Chu
_ Supervisor Avalos
. Supervisor Kim
.President Chiu
Supervisor Campos -
Supervisor Cohen
- Supervisor Elsbernd
Supervisor Farrell
Supervisor Mar
Supervisor Olague
* Supervisor Wiener
Clerk of the Board
Cheryl Adams
Controller
Kate Howard

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

7-7

" MARCH 14,2012~

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



. ATTACHMENT|

' Bloreglonal Habitat Restoration Board of Superwsors Release Request

Goat Rock’

Prepare Storm Water Pollution Preventlon Plan (SWPPP) and install SWPPP Best

-Management Practices (BMPs) install pumps and controllers; install solar panels and

wiring; install water pipes and cattle troughs, install fences and gates, remove temporary
fencing and restore disturbed areas

Sheep Camp
Creek '

* | Prepare SWPPP, install SWPPP BMPs, install Wildlife Exclusion Fence (WEF), temporary

protection fence and permanent fence; demgn and install permanent cattle water suply and’

.| drill' well; earthwork to repair pond outfalls and install bypass flow pipes; install erosion

control features and repair several drainages; relocate access road; treat non—natlve invasive
weeds; collect, store, propagate, divide and transplant seeds, plugs, plants and trees; install
browse protection, perform 3 years of plant maintenance, remove temporary fencmg and

SWPPP BMPs

Sherwood Park,
Adobe Gulch .
Creek,.Skyline

- Develop access from nghway 35 (Skyline Blvd) and nghway 92 (Sherwood Skyhne

Quarry, Adobe Gulch Creek and Uper San Mateo Creek), Install Wildlife Exclusion Fence,
develop tree removal plan, develop SWPPP, install SWPPP BMPs, construct road

Expansion Sites

Boulevard/ Creek, *| improvements, collect rare plant seed and bunch grasses from within project area, collect
.| Upper San Mateo native grass seed for revegetation, store seed and grow grass plugs, install protection
Creek fencing, excavate wetlands, haul and dispose of surplus soil, collect, propogate, divide, store
and plant seasonal wetlands plants, remove non-native vegetatron, scrub and trees, install
fencing, install irrigation, remove temporary fencmg, remove SWPPP BMPs, provide three
years plant establishment period maintenance
"Boat Ramp Develop access from Highway 35 (Skyline Blvd), Install WEF, develop tree removal plan, -
Vegetation develop SWPPP, install SWPPP BMPs, collect lessingia seed and bunch grasses from
Removal -within project area, collect native grass seed for revegetation, store seed and grow grass
: plugs, install protection fencing, Remove scrub and trees from upland area (Zone 1), Build
temporary road 'Spur C', remove scrub and irees from FT area (Zone 2), remove, 'Spur C',
staging area and access improvemients, replace fence and gate, remove protective fencmg '
. and WEF, Remove SWPPP BMPs. :
Crystal Springs/ | Weed suppression where black acacia removed planting of oak trees, tree protectron 3
San Andreas Oaks | years of maintenance .
Lower Crystal Remove non-native trees, weed suppressron for two growmg seasons, plant oak trees, tree
‘| Springs Dam protectlon maintenance for 3 years
Qaks
‘Fountain Thistle Installatlon of Storm Water Pollutlon Protectlon measures, erdhfe Exclusion Fence,

temporary protection fencing and permanent fencing; remove vegetation and trees from
selected sites, fill and grade selected eroded drainage channels and install erosion protection
features to create seasonal wetlands; remove SWPP measures, WEF and temporary fences;

| rare plant seed collection, storage and propagation; rare plant transplanting and seed

amplification; wetland plant collection, storage, division, propagation and transplantmg,
native grass seed collection, storage propagating and amplification; native grass
transplanting; non-native invasive weed suppression; three year plant establishment period




Attachment II

. TLOOET'BES 1BI0L
.| Tr-Amr 000°00T°T S5 WA 30 wnueaoz enuny
| €1-Arenageg | 000°0Z1°1 s1snl H plre] 0] SIUNOSYY JUSWMOPIE 9S[) PUe]
Z1-1990190 000°000°Z1 pun JUSTIMOpUH JUewoSeuR)y UL)-FU0T BNqeH .
TI-kepy - 000°009- : PaYSIofeA BPIWEY 10] SASAmS autjaseq
.000°000°T - _ JUSUIYSI{qE)SH SISIY ], UIRIuno,J ‘[ejoiqns
1 Z1-1equeoad | 000°00S GnoEuwmqnz nosonbm:cov JUSWIYSIqRISH IS ], Urejuno,J-
1 T1-19qUId3 |.000°00S . JUSUYSYeISH S[ISIL, Uejuno,
K C | 66E°LLTL J[e3aI)) 0aJRA] UBS B&D YodI) \EguEOM_ QUIAS [osID YOND) 9qOPY e poomisys ‘Teioyqng
Z1-YoTey '000°0ST _ . (uswsFeue]A UOHONNSTO)) 391D 0JBIA UeS Jadd[) Sjesr) /pressnod SUANS UYdIND 3qOPY ‘PoOMISYS
FAG IS 66E°LZ1L QoqowEEoU %01 mucaoud uﬂooko O3l UBS huHED .Mo,&o /preasinog SuRAYS “GoTND) 3qOPVY ‘POOMISTS
000°00L°T K Teaowoy oa1], durey Jeoq [elo)qng
T1-Aey 000°00S GnoEommSNE TONONISU0))) [PAOWISY 2211, dwey 120g
Z1-AeN 000°00Z°1 [eAcwsy sa17, durey jeOg
000°050°¢ ﬁosﬁoumom NeO weq sFunds [e1sk1) 1Mo erolqng
Z1-12qudAON | 000°0SO°L Qnoﬁowmﬁz couosbmdoov seO We( suLdS [BISA1) Jomo]
T1-19quaAoN | 000°000°C sy{eQ we ssundg [eIsAx) Jomo]
“ .- {000°00L°T . noamuo“mcm NeQ seslpuy ues /sTaudg @s£1) feioiqns
Z1-euns 000°00S Oﬁﬁowman ﬁoﬁosbmaoov syeQ sFundg TeIs£1)
Zl-sung .'1:000°00T°1 © oyeQ sSuuds [eIsAD:
. | 219°009°c - Moom 120D pue ea1) dure)) deays Tejoiqng
£1-Amniqag 000°009°T . Joa1D) nEmO %oam Jo mcoﬁon PUE ‘SSWLID o0y 180D Je JUSTHYSI[qR)SH R[] IO J0joenuo))
Zr-eung " | .oo0'0sT (uswsSeuRIA UORONISUO)) JaMod “re[og YSnox], Jue], ‘odid ooy oD |
ER ARG Z2T°9EE Ammq -Eo:hv Qonow:snoo % 01 sapnyouy) -dumy 39 Jamod “Ysnoiy, ue], ‘edid Yooy 180D
(ARSIt 000°009 o . (ruatwaZeueiA] :o_uo:bmnoov o210 dure) desyg
TI-ABN 0S¥*v16°C Qoqowqanoo %401 Sopnouy ) Mumuo mEmO nuonm .
. NT@E 000°8C - ‘ Hovcdﬁmﬁm 10811, BILIOJIED nSwmo_. ueg |
. 000°009°C T TUONeAISSSLy ﬁqm uones1) 00 [EWeA umbeof ueg Tejoiqng
NTQE 000000°C . _ uoyeaI) [00d [PII9A umbeor ues
. S.EE?oZ 000°009 - UOTRAIRSAI] [00d [RUIOA wmbeof Ueg
T o1e(f pIEMYVY ¢ S ,
| Penue) _39Spng

~ poyenmsy

pojeTnsy




_Atta’chment' ITT

000°005°T$

YIIBIA

" SPI‘T60°9S | 000°SIS 000°0S.S | 000°0PI‘IS 000ZLSTS | mE PI8S %101,
000°ST - 000°S1 0 0 0 o - . m=o5> MO 8so1) 1slorg
000°09%‘T | 0 0000V 000°00€ 000°0ZV 000°0TY So 08 neamg SurroourSuy samIB) - UOWOSEURI TOHINDSUOD
000°0v€ 0 0 Slo 0 000°081 000091 - neomg SULaUISUL SN[ - WSS

SPIQI 0 .0 0 - 0. 0 Sr1°gl : Surmueld A1D - MSIANY [eIUSWHONAUL
000°ZL 0 “lo 0 o . 0 000°ZL neamng mnnooawam SOLIII) - MOIACY [BIUSUIUOIATL |

" 000°9LT 0 00009 000°09 000°09 000°ZL - 00042 qo_mEa JuotmroL], pue Alddng Is1em - £eM, JO STy
000°0EF | 0 000°0¢€ 000°0Z1 000°0ZT 000°0Z1 ‘| 000°0¥ neaIng SuLRAUISUY SAUNA -Kep 3o 1By
000°0YZ°T | 0 0 000°0¥Z 000°09€ 000°08Y 000°091 , o hewmony 1D
000008 0 000081 000081 000°081 000081 000°08 . S30I0SSY [eIEN - Judwedenepy 100f01g
000°0vF 18 | 08 000°0¥T$ | 000°0¥Z$ - | 000°09€$ | 000°0ZF$ | 000°081% neamg SusomSuy sonyn() -JuswaSeueAl 1sfo1g

e10L 9107 &g o1 ST ¥I | . €I. | ciozoung .
- | SY0T XA | PLOT AL | -€I0T XA | -TI0Z A |- uSnoam

7 ~-10




