‘File No. 120199 ' Committee Item No. 3
' Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

. Committee: Budget a'nd Finance Sub-Committee_ Date: Maréh 14, 2012

OoOOoOoe

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date
Cmte Board
[1 [] Motion
Bd [ ] Resolution
[1] [ oOrdinance
[1] [ Legislative Digest
[ ] Budget & Legislative Analyst Report
[] Ethics Form 126 |
L[] [ Introduction Form (for hearings)
(1 [0 Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
[] ] MOU
[ 1 [ GrantInformation Form
[l [ GrantBudget
[l [ Subcontract Budget
M [] Contract/Agreement
[] [] Award Letter
[1 [ Application
HER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
D ,
[]-
Ol
L]
L]
]
]
Completed by:_Victor Young Date: March 9, 2012
Completed by:_Victor Young ' Date:

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
' pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist - - ‘ 5/16/01



—

D W N =~ O © 0o ~N O 0o AN W N =~ O O 00 ~N O 0o~ W N

N
(8]

FILE NO. 120199 _ RESOLUTION NO.

[Contract Amendment - Stratus Techndlogies, Inc. - $3,486,580 and Extended Term]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Emergency Management to enter into the
Ninth Amendment of an agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and
Stratus Technologies, Inc., to increase the contract amount to $3,486,580 and extend

the term of the agreement through June 30, 2014.

: WHEREAS, On April 5, 1999, the City and County of San Franci'sco ("City"), acting
through its Department of Telecommunications and Information Services (now called the
Departfnent of Technology ("DT")), entered into an agreement with Stratus Technologies, Inc.
("Stratus") under which Stratus agreed to provide the City with 24/7/365 hardware and
operating system maintenance on Stratus computer equipment for the City's 9-1-1 dispatch
system (the "Agreement"); and, ' |

WHEREAS, The City must contracf with Stratus to maintain the equipment and

operéting system for the 9-1-1dispatch system, which equipment and system is proprietary to

- ||Stratus; and,

WHEREAS, The initial term of the Agreement was for two years; and,

WHEREAS, The parties amended .the Agreement eight times, by the First Amendment
dated May 1, 2000; the Second Amendment dated November 7.2002: thé Third Amendment
dated August 6, 2003; the Fourth Amendment dated June 4, 2004; the Fifth Amendment
dated July 18, 2006; the Sixth Amendment dated September412, 2008; the Seventh
Amendfneht dated October 24, 2008; and the Eighth Amendment dated October ;|2, 2010,
and, | |

WHEREAS, The Seventh Amendment to the Agreement extended the térm of the
Agreemeht beyond ten years, from November 30, 2008 to September 30, 2012, and-thg

Mayor Lee

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS _ ‘ ‘ Page 1
' : 212872012




—_

N N N N N N - . RN - RGN —_. —_ - —_
g H W N 2 O © o N O O, HWON =

O © o N O o A W N

Board of Supervisors approved that Amendment on January 27, 2009, by Resolution 28-09;
and, | ‘ | ‘
WHEREAS, The current term of the Agreement expires on September 30, 2012; and,
WHEREAS, The Department of Emergency Management (‘DEM”), which manages the

Il City’s 9-1-1 system, has assumed management of the Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, DEM negotiated a Ninth Amendment Wi_th Stratus, dated January 1, 2012,
which extends the term of the Agreement through June 30, 2014 and increases the amount of

the Agreement to $3,486,580, to pay for maintenance services to the 9-1-1 system during the

| extended term; and

WHEREAS DEM is developing a replacement of the current 9-1-1 system, which has
been approved by COIT. Through the Ninth Amendment, DEM Wlll obtain necessary
maintenance and support for the existing 9-1-1 system and ensure delivery of critical City
services during the development of the replacement system; and,

- WHEREAS, Charter Section 9. 118(b) "Contract and Lease leltatlons " requires

Board of Supervisors approval of any contract having a term in excess of ten years and the

{ modification or amendments to such contract or agreement having an impact of more than

|

$500,000; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed Ninth Amendment, as well as the original Agreement, other.
Amendments and earlier.Resolution, is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in '
File No. 120199, which is hereby declared to be a part of this Resolution as though fully set
forth herein, now, therefore, be it |

RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors approves the Ninth Amendment to the
Agreement with Stratus Technologie_s, Inc., to increase the contract amount to $3,486,580

and extend the term of the agreement through June 30, 2014.

Mayor Lee N - .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ) Page 2
2/28/2012




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING . MARCH 14, 2012

Item 3 Department(s):
File 12-0199 | Department of Emergency Management

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Legislative Objective

e Resolution approving the ninth amendment to the existing agreement between the
Department of Emergency Management (DEM) and Stratus Technologies for hardware and
software maintenance for the City’s 911 Emergency Dispatch System. The proposed ninth
amendment would (a) increase the agreement amount by $1,003,372 from a not-to-exceed
$2,483,208 to a not-to-exceed $3,486,580 and (b) increase the term of the agreement by 21
months from October 1, 2012 to June 30, 2014.

Key Points

e In 1997, through a competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) process, the Department of
Technology awarded an agreement to Tiburon, Inc. (Tiburon), a private company, to design
the City's Emergency 911 Dispatch System. Tiburon selected Stratus Technologies, Inc.
(Stratus) computer hardware and software for the City’s Emergency 911 Dispatch System.
The Department of Technology entered into a sole-source agreement with Stratus, from July
1, 1998 through April 30, 2000, initially totaling $300,000, for the mamtenance of the Stratus
computer hardware and software.

e The agreement between the City and Stratus has been amended eight times. The eighth
amendment (a) reassigned responsibility for the agreement from the Department of
Technology to DEM, which assumed responsibility for the City’s 911 Emergency Dispatch
System, and (b) increased the amount by $450,839, from $2,032,369 to $2,483,208.

e The City’s FY 2011-12 Information, Communications, and Technology (ICT) Plan provides
for 911 Emergency Dispatch System’s Computer-Aided Dispatch (CAD) upgrades at an
estimated cost of $3,416,812, by approximately January 2014. These upgrades will replace
the Stratus hardware and software with “off-the-shelf” hardware and software that can be
maintained without the need for a sole source maintenance contract.

Fiscal Impact

e The proposed ninth amendment would authorize DEM to pay Stratus an amount not-to-
exceed $3,486,580, including the actual $2,739,565 in previously-incurred expenditures plus
$747,015 for expenditures anticipated to occur from January 2012 through approximately
January 2014.

Recommendations
e Amend the proposed resolution to provide for retroactive expenditures of $256,357.

e Approve the proposed resolution, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING : ‘ : MARCH 14, 2012

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

Mandate Statement

In accordance with Charter Section 9.118, any contract (a) for more than $10,000,000, (b) that
extends for longer than ten years, or (c) with an amendment of more than $500,000, is subject to
Board of Supervisors approval. _

Background

In 1997, the Department of Technology conducted a competitive Request for Proposal (RFP)
process, to select Tiburon, Inc. (Tiburon), a private company, to design the City's Emergency
911 Dispatch System. Tiburon, after designing the Emergency 911 Dispatch System, selected
Stratus Technologies, Inc: (Stratus) computer hardware and software to be used to operate the
City’s Emergency 911 Dispatch System. Currently, Tiburon maintains the Emergency 911
Dispatch System’s Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) software, while Stratus maintains the
Emergency 911 Dispatch System hardware and software, including three servers, one of which is
located at the Hall of Justice, and two of which are located at DEM facilities at 1011 Turk Street
and 1 Christmas Tree Street in Twin Peaks. '

The Department of Technology entered into ‘a sole-source agreement with Stratus for the
maintenance of the Emergency 911 Dispatch System computer hardware and software for a one
year and ten month period, from July 1, 1998 through April 30, 2000, totaling $300,000, without
utilizing a competitive process, because Stratus had proprietary rights to maintain its own
computer hardware and software. !

Subsequent to the Department of Technology entermg into this sole source maintenance
agreement with Stratus, the agreement has been amended eight times, as follows:

e The first through the fourth amendments increased the agreement amounts and extended

the agreement terms, as shown in Table 1 below, but were not subject to Board of

* Supervisors approval because the agreement term was less than ten years and the total
agreement amount was less than $10,000,000; ' '

e The fifth and 51xth amendments, which extended the agreement term beyond ten years, as
shown in Table 1 below, should have been submitted to the Board of Supervisors for
approval but, according to Ms. Amiee Alden, Department of Emergency Management
(DEM) Policy and Planning Manageér, these amendments were not submitted to the Board
of Supervisors for approval; due to administrative oversight;

e The seventh amendment, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors in January
2009 (File 08-1419), (a) retroactively extended the term of the agreement from July 1,
1998 through September 30, 2012, a term of 14 years and 3 months; and (b) increased the
total not-to-exceed amount by $318,648, from $1,713,721 to $2,032,369; and

» The eighth amendment (a) assigned responsibility for the agreement from the Department
of Technology to DEM, which assumed responsibility for the City’s 911 Emergency

! As stated in the City’s Administrative Code Section 21.30(d), if the vendor has proprietary rights to hardware and
software, then the hardware and software maintenance agreements with the vendor may be awarded on a sole source
basis.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ? BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' 3-2 :




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 14, 2012

Dispatch System, and (b) increased the not-to-exceed amount by $450,839 from
$2,032,369 to $2,483,208.

Table 1 below shows the term and not-to-exceed amounts of the original agreement through
the eighth amendments.

Table 1: Stratus Agreement and the Elght Prevnous Amendments -

: Increased | Total
Term Agreement
' Amount
: Amount
Initial Agreement July 1, 1998 to April 30, 2000 $300,0000 . $300,000
First Amendment  [July 1, 1998 to June 30, 2001 : 107,500 407,500
Second Amendment July 1, 1998 to June 30, 2003 107,500 515,000
[Third Amendment  [July 1, 1998 to June 30, 2004 220,000 735,000
Fourth Amendment (July 1, 1998 to June 30, 2006 436,000 1,171,000
Fifth Amendment July 1, 1998 to September 30, 2008 461,000 1,632,000
Sixth Amendment July 1, 1998 to November 30, 2008 81,721|1,713, - 721
Seventh Amendment [July 1, 1998 to September 30, 2012 ' 318,648 2,032,369‘
Eighth Amendment' |July 1, 1998 to September.30, 2012 450,839 | 2,483,208
Total Not-to-Exceed Amount of Existing Agreement : $2,483,208

"The Eighth Amendment inclﬁded a Notice to Parties assigning DEM as the contact agency for the Stratus agreement.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would authorize the ninth amendment to the existing agreement
between DEM and Stratus for maintenance of the Stratus hardware and software for the City’s
911 Emergency Dispatch System. The proposed ninth amendment would (a) increase the not-to-
exceed amount of the agreement by $1,003,372, from $2,483,208 to $3,486,580,a nd (b) increase
the term of the agreement by 21 months from October 1, 2012 through June 30, 2014.

The City’s FY 2011-12 Information, Communications, and Technology (ICT) Plan currently
provides for the 911 Emergency Dispatch System’s Computer-Aided Dispatch (CAD) to be
upgraded at an estimated cost of $3,416,812, which will include (a) upgrading the current
Tiburon CAD software, and (b) replacing the Stratus hardware and software with “off-the-shelf”
hardware and software, which can be maintained without the need for a sole source outside
maintenance contract. According to Ms. Alden, as part of this overall upgrade project, DEM will
select a vendor and purchase future hardware and software upgrades through the Office of
Contract Administration’s (OCA) Computer Store by December 2012, at an estimated cost of
$670,000. Ms. Alden advises that DEM expects the 911 Emergency Dispatch System upgrades
to be completed by approximately January 2014, at which time DEM will terminate the subject
maintenance agreement with Stratus.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS _ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST -
: 3-3



BUDGET AND F INANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ‘ ' MARCH 14, 2012

According to Ms. Alden, the FY 2011-12 DEM budget includes $1,200,000 outr of the total
~estimated CAD upgrade project costs of $3,416,812. The remaining $2,216,812, including
$670,000 for the future hardware and software, will be requested in DEM’s FY 2012-13 budget.

Under the proposed ninth amendment, Stratus would continue to provide maintenance for Stratus
hardware and software from January 2012 through January 2014, when the 911 Emergency
Dispatch System CAD upgrades are expected to be completed. However, as noted above, the
proposed ninth amendment would extend through June 30, 2014, or for an additional sixth
months beyond the anticipated January 2014 completion date for the 911 Emergency Dispatch
System’s CAD upgrades. According to Ms. Alden, this additional six month period is included in
the proposed ninth amendment in order to allow for any unexpected delays in completing the 911
Emergency Dispatch System’s CAD upgrades.Ho wever, Ms. Alden advises that under the terms
of the existing Stratus agreement, the City has a “Termination for Convenience” provision that
would allow DEM to terminate the subject agreement with 30 days written notice without

penalty.
FISCAL IMPACTS

OCA notified DEM on December 19, 2011 that expenditures for hardware and software

' maintenance services provided by Stratus under the subject agreement were actually
$2,739,565, or $256,357 more than the current not-to-exceed authorized amount of $2,483,208.
Therefore, the proposed resolutlon should be amended to provide for retroactive expenditures of
$256,357.

The proposed ninth amendment would authorize DEM to pay Stratus an amount not-to-exceed
$3,486,580, an increase of $1,003,372 from the current not-to-exceed amount of $2,483,208.
$1,003,372 includes $256,357 previously expended (noted above) .plus $747,015 for
expenditures anticipated to occur from January 2012 through approximately January 2014.
Under the proposed ninth amendment, Stratus would maintain all three servers through June 30,
2013, when the Hall of Justice server will be phased out. Stratus would then continue to

- maintain the two DEM servers at 1011 Turk Street and 1 Christmas Tree Road through
approximately January 2014, as shown in Table 2 below.

Table 2: Proposed Ninth Amendment Budget for Maintenance of Stratus Hardware

and Software
, ‘ Monthly Annual
Term period ‘ Maintenance | Maintenance
' ' : Cost Cost ‘

January 1, 2012 to June 30, 2012 $30,028.00 $180,168
July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 30,929.00 371,148
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014’ 16,308.25 195,699

' Subtotal | . $747,015
Retroactive approval for costs in excess of the , ’ '
prev10usly anithorized not-to-exceed amount 256,357

Total $1,003,372 |

! Total maintenance costs are less from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 because Stratus would no longer
- maintain the Hall of Justice server.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - » 'BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-4



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE ME_ETI'NG MARCH 14, 2012 -

RECOMMENDATIONS '

1. Amend the proposed resolution to provide for retroactive expenditures of $256,357.

2. Approve the proposed resolution, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



City and County of San Francisco
~ Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Division -

Ninth Amendment

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of January 1, 2012, in San Francisco,
‘California, by and between Stratuas Technologies, Inc. (“Contractor”), and the City and County of San
Francisco, a municipal corporat1on (“City™), act1ng by and through its Director of the Office of Contract

Admrmstratmn
v RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and
WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth -
herein to extend the term of the Agreement increase the contract amount, and update the Exh1b1ts
regardmg maintenance services and costs; : : ‘

NOW, THEREFORE Contractor and the City agree as follows
1. Defimtlons The following definitions shall apply to thlS Amendment
a.  Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean fhe “Software Maintenance Attachment for

Agreements between the City and County of San Francisco and Stratus Computer (DE) Inc.;” dated on or
about April 5, 1999 between Contractor and City, as amended by the: _ .

e  First Amendment .dated May 1, 2000;

e Second Amendment ©dated November 7, 2002;

» Third Amendment . dated August 6, 2003; .

¢ Fourth Amendment =~ dated June 2, 2004;

e Fifth Amendment dated July 18, 2006;
‘e Sixth Amendment " dated September 12, 2008;

e Seventh Amendment dated October 24, 2008; and the
. Eighth Amendment  dated October 12, 2010. .

b.  Other Terms. Terms used and not defined i m this Amendment shall have the meanings
assigned to such terms in the Agreement

2, Modlﬁcatlons to the Agreement The Agreement is hereby modlﬁed as follows
a.  Section 3, Term of the Agreement. Section 3 of the Agree_ment currently reads as follows:
Subject to Section 2, the term of this 'Agreement shall be from July 1, 1998 to September 30, 2012. ~
_ Such Section i is hereby amended in its entlrety to read-as follows |

' Subject to Section 2, the term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 1998 to June 30, 2014.

| P-550 (7-11) - I lofd4 _ January 10,2012 |



b.  Section 4, City’s Payment Obligation. Section 4 of the Agreement cuITenﬂy reads as
follows: ' o : :

' Licensor shall submit invoices by the 15™ day of each month, for work performed, as determined
by the Director of the Department of Emergency Management in his or her sole discretion, through the
final day of the preceding month. The City will make a good faith attempt to pay all invoices within 30
days of billing. However, in no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments
made after such 30 day period. Licensor and the City understand and intend that the obligations of the

' City to pay maintenance charges hereunder shall constitute a current expense of the City and shall not in
any way be construed to be a debt of the City in contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory -

~ limitations or requirements concerning the creation of indebtedness by the City, nor shall anything

contained herein constitute a pledge of the general tax revenues, funds or monies of the City. The City
shall pay maintenance charges, exclusively from legally available funds, to Licensor or, in the event of an
authorized assignment by Licensor to its assignee, according to the terms of this Maintenance Agreement,

“upon presentation of invoices furnished by Licensor in a form acceptable to the Controller. Payments will -
be made by warrant drawn on the Treasurer of the City. In no event shall the amount of this Maintenance -
Agreement exceed $2,483,208 (Two Million Four Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Two Hundred
Eight Dollars). The breakdown of costs associated with this Maintenance Agreement appears in EXhlbltS
A, Al and A2 attached hereto and mcorporated by reference as though fully set forth herem :

Such‘ Section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Licensor shall submit invoices by the 15" day of each month, for work performed, as determmed
- by the Director of the Department of Emergency Management in his or her sole discretion, through the’
final day of the preceding month. The City will make a good faith attempt to pay all invoices within 30
days of billing. However, in no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments
made after such 30 day period:. Licensor and the City understand and intend that the obligations of the
City to pay maintenance charges hereunder shall constitute a current expense of the City and shall not in
any way be construed to be a debt of the City in contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory
limitations or requirements concerning the creation of indebtedness by the City; nor shall anything
contained herein constitute a pledge of the general tax revenues, funds or monies of the Clty The City
shall pay maintenance charges, exclusively from legally available funds, to Licensor or, in the event of an
authorized assignment by Licensor to its assignee, according to the terms of this Maintenance Agreement,
upon presentation of invoices furnished by Licensor in a form acceptable to the Controller. Payments will
be made by warrant drawn on the Treasurer of the City. In no event shall the amount of this Malntenance
Agreement exceed $3,486,580 (Three Million Four Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand Five Hundred
' ‘Eighty Dollars). The breakdown of costs associated with this Maintenance Agreement appears i in
Exhibit A, attached hereto and 1ncorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. :

c. Exhibits A, Al and A2, "Conﬁguration and Service Schedule." Exhibits A,Aland A2
set the service schedule and costs under the Agreement.- Exhibit A sets the service'schedule and costs for
maintenance of San Francisco Police Department equipment located at the Hall of Justice, Exhibit A1 sets

- the service schedule and costs for maintenance of Department of Emergency Management ("DEM")
equipment located at the 1011 Turk Street, and Exhibit A2 sets the service schedule and costs for
- maintenance of DEM equipment located at 1 Christmas Tree Point Road. Current pricing is as follows:

[ P-550 (7-11) - 2 of 4 o January 10, 2012 |



Monthly Rate

Annual Cost

~ Department/Equipment
SFPD (Hall of Justice) $14.656 - $175,872
DEM (Turk Street) $11,057 $132,685
DEM (Christmas Tree Pt.) - $4,315 $51,780
TOTAL - : $30 028 $360 337

. The Exhlblts are hereby amended and consolldated to reflect service schedule and cost 1nformat|on

through the extended term of the Agreement as follows:

January 1, 2012 — June 30, 2012

Department/Equipment Mornithly Rate 6 Month Cost
SFPD (Hall of Justice) $14,656 . $87,936
DEM (Turk Street) $11,057 $66,342
DEM (Christmas Tree Pt. ) ' $4.315 $25,890 -
“TOTAL. - $30,028 $180,168

~July 1,2012 — June 30, 2013 e . :
Department/Equipment ~Monthly Rate Annual Cost
SFPD (Hall of Justice) = $15,096 $181,149
DEM (Turk Street) - $11,389 $136,665
DEM (Christmas Tree Pt.) $4,445 $53,334
TOTAL . $30,930 . $371,148.
July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014 o _ -
Department/Equipment Monthly Rate . Annual Cost

| DEM (Turk Street) . $11,730 $140,765
DEM (Christmas Tree Pt) $4,578 - $54,934
TOTAL $16,308 $195,699

An amended Exhibit A (whlch consolidates the information in prior Exhibits A, Al and A2) is attached to -
this Amendment and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. The amended Exhibit A
'spemﬁes the equipment sites, product codes and descriptions, quantities and unit costs. In the event of

any dlscrepancy between the costs in Exhibit A and this Amendment, the costs m this Amendment

control.

3. Effectlve Date. Each of the modlﬁcatlons set forth in Sectlon 2 shall be effectlve on and after the '

-date of this Amendment

30f4

January 10, 2012 |

 [p-550 (7-11)



4.  Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of .
the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and Clty have executed this Amendment as of the date ﬁrst
referenced above . .

oy |  CONTRACTOR

Recommen_ded by: = ' o Stratus Technolcgies, Ime.

o pZn

Anne Kronenberg David Bonder
Executive Director ~ Director, F 1e1d_Ops Finance
111 Powdermill Road

Department of Emergency
. : Maynard, MA 01754

- " City vendor number: 54899
Approved as to Form: S o

“Dennis J. Her,rera..
City Attorney

-By:

Katharin€ H6bin ®orter
Deputy City Attorney

3 ApprO\red: ’

| Naorm Kelly
Director of the Office of Contract Admmlstratlon

and Purchaser

| Exh1b1ts '
. Amended Exhibit A Conﬁguratron and Service Schedule dated J anuary 1, 2012

| P-550 (7-11) - , 4 of 4 N . January 10, 2012 |




EXHIBIT A
CONFIGURATION AND SERVICE SCHEDULE \

Attached hereto is a Stratus Technologles quote effective January 1, 2012 1dent1fy1ng the conﬁguratlon
. and service schedule for the equipment covered by the Agreement, broken out by product code, '
~ description and quantity, unit cost and monthly cost. The quote specifies a service schedule and costs

g through December 31, 2014. . The quote is mcorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

- [P-550 (5-10) ' AL January 10, 2012 |




oL'LYy
9868
.88
9T ZIY
¥8°€6¢
SL°9Y
GE'002
LO'OY
IS'TS
S6°€Y9
06'972°T
12°0TT -
TE0SY -
98°9%9
9T'6S

11922
11927

S8'E7
9858
85'6

Y0'€0T

Z6'91T
SL'91
LOOY
LOOV

9L°9¢

S8'€T

SY'ET9

LOOY.
1€'0SY

- 18°£0T
. 89°6C

11'9¢¢
11'9¢¢

ou| sai8ojouyday ,m_ﬁm:.m

~
o~

A e MmN NW A MmN

N H W AN AT NN AN

w‘_:_oos_ _o:cou\z%_:m IMd Xs1a.

~9AuQ ade] 1yq ww

(s101svT) w_wmm;u_o\_.

Wi llelsu| 431[013U0D O/) Nd
_ J13[]01u0) O/I Nd
W) uone|j|eisu|.0otM

NUDO/I/18UIBYITASEI/ISIS 1A

18uIqed spasu‘gzZaQ -vo) duUAsy

) Jaydepy O/) Suly uayoy
Js1depy Q/1 Sury uayoy

SE'A 4a1depy aur [essanun

A) In4 181depy aur wodnn

Em_>_ mEomN\mV_NHm NdD ZHINTL utmy

 N49 pue dn-yoeg Aisnieg
19uIqE) 21807 10|SZI OV

INdY 002 %s!a ,S°€ 997
(Aewud) aunsojoug ade] fysig
(ze'A) wapouw 40j paads y3iH

WOT'0/112u3/141Q 3|9 0 19u3
INOQL4ST P40 BUIN19D VSI/1N
"HOT €0vL - Aewd wial/m1g)

12uIqe) uolsuedxy 30|S 9 DV
uwc_nmu. uolsuedx3 10S 9 OV

ajonp Moddng oo:m:uu:_ms_

- 09siouel ues jo Aj19

:‘om | JlaquisdeQg uocjel _bm_._o
slejlog SN uiale saoud |1y

210z ‘o eunr - z,0z '} Atenuer

00£dadn
1041
7090
-009)
009
3-09t)
09t
SZAa-8TTH
STTY
ST
U

~ TOT
. 9€/9
0293

K CER
S0LQ
100-002d
61D

. 0T-6089
S1-65/9
01-8154
0193
0193

Pel3 Jsal als

-Jlawosny
:10)2819) 8JOND

:9)eq aA0aYg 90:0




700
08971
#1'69
8€'9GT
9562

$
S
s
$
W..
s
$

_. _..u.c_ satSojouydsa] snmens

N49 pue dn-yoeg >._wtmm‘
 38uige) 213071V 10[S-9
A SIA INdY 000ST 998T
~ 2AHQ ¥SIA NJY0000T 998T
(Asewad) aunsojouz ade] fysia
" (z€'A) wapow doi paads y3iH
" INOG‘14ST‘PJ0D BUIT9D VSI/1N

0793

- 093
0S-TT/Q.
B 274
100-00£0
6T¥D
ST-6S.9

£0°959VT
65 VLT
78'69T
TE'€ES
81'LSY'T
76'62C
6L T8V
SY'6LL
ZT'SES
LTy
£0'06¢
Z9°TIT
€T YPT
9'TIT
SLTEL
SLTEL
LS'9TT
LS'TS9 -
€0°06¢
ST'EES'T
1074
0L LY

6SVLT

78691
TE€ES .

8L'LS¥'T

26'62C
6L°18Y
av'6LL
ZT'SES
LTy
€0°06¢
Z9'TTT
€THYT
29'TTT
SLTEL
SLTEL
LS'9TT

LS'TS9

£0°06¢

ST'EeST

189C

98¢l

2301 Alyauoy uand
di4 78 1INT3L 19N dI/dIL SO
- Moddng uonest|ddy di/dJL SO

t.oan_.:m _o.uSEn_ di/ddL SO _

Awj1oe4 Buiinoy YNS

J8euen yus] ury uanol VNS
(NSV2) 18N wiaisAs pue wwio)
(Dddv) wwo) 8044-01-80id ApY
VNS Atepuodas

VNS Aewid

1oddng aoep9iu| }I0MIaN VNS
_ uoddng 8ui88ngaq
 T-13uu0)/d

1SOH - 193UU0)/2d

10)1p3 U2310S [|n4

 haeaqry pue sopdwo) 5
Aesqr pue Ja)idwo) 1080
(01as) 10.2u02 ury e1eq duAS
Alpoed 2044 uopoesuedt 4di

yoddng jeulwia) 0£Z€-

waysAs BuijesadQ [enMIA SOA

“I1DSY ‘A OTT ‘|eulua) 03pIA-

3|npoA [013u0)/Aiddng amd js1a

~Ap 45 Al 3LIS

0TCTALETOS

- 0TTINIETOS

0ZTTASETO0S
0ZZIA6STOS
0ZZTALSTOS
0ZZTIAVSTOS
OTTIAESTOS
0ZZTAZSTOS
0ZZIATSTOS
0ZZIAOSTOS
0ZZTA0800S
0ZZTA9900S
0ZZTAP900S
0ZZIAOP00S
0TZTAOE00S
02ZTA0Z00S
0ZZIAZIO0S
0ZZTA9000S
0ZZTAP000S

. 0ZTTAQ000S

“Y-YEOTA
- 00£dddn



vv'Sy0'T

Y0'STE'Y
€TLL
EESL
S8'8€T
10'TS
09°0TT
10715
00'8¢¢
00'8Z€
€9'TLT
ST'v6¢
S9°'€89
ob'Z1
T6'TT
Z6'TT
16TV
9/'0S2
/8T
86'20T
¥8°9pT
9€°€T
Tl L6V

_uc_ s3180jouyda] sniens B

89°0€T

€TLL
EE'SL
G8'8€T
10°TS .
09'0TT
T0°1S. .
00°8Z¢
00°8Z€
€9'TLT
ST'V6
S9°€89
o'z
Z6'TT
61T
162
8€'STT
L8°TT
6v'TS
wreL
9E'€T
98'8pT

8
C
T
4
T

NOoH NN H AN s A e o o e e o e o

103IS1Q Wd¥ 00Z£ 1510 .S°E 896
(Asewnd) aJnsoppu3 ade /ysig
(ze'A) wapow 40| paads ysiy

INOQ'L4ST P40D 3UI1'19D ¥SI/1N

18u1qe) uoisuedx3.301S 9 IV

[e101 Ajyauon) uaiin)

d1d 8 LINT3L :13N dI/dOL SO
Moddng uoneayiddy di/ddL SO
uoddns |020304d d1/dJL SO

saunnoIgns 530 .

-Joddns Suigsngaq
Hm.o_._-pum::oub.n_

| 10}p3 UBBIIS ||n3
Asesqn pue sopidwo) 5 SOA

- Aseaqn pue Ja1dwo) 1080
Wa1sAS Juswaseuey W0 SIAS
Alj1oe4 2014 UORDESURL] Hd1
walsAg uiesadQ |[enIA SOA
2d3 ‘A OTT ‘eulwla) 0apIA

alnpo jo13u0p/Alddns imd sig
3npon __.E_Eou\zan._:m IMd %s1Q
aM4Q ade] 1vd £500 WY

Z1/92 00X8Yd WA 8950
(51015 6) sisseyd O/l

1N |[B3SU] 43(|0.3U0D) O/l Md
19]jo13u0) /I %d
4UD0/1/18ulayiaised/1sIs Hida
X0g [2U3 YIM SZ8Q ‘YOI dUAsY
" ZYINO9E ‘NdD un

904d
100-0040
611D
ST-6549
0191

 PeY MJS @I 3LIS

9T90ALEZOS
9T90AIEZ0S
9T90ASEZ0S
9T90A06005
9T90A0800S
9T90AFI00S
9T90A0¥00S
9T90A0E00S
. 9T90A0Z00S
9T90A8000S
9T90A9000S
9T90A0000S
3-VEOTA
00£dadn
00£dadn
S0LL
T-STLIN
TO9Y
M-009
009

09t
ZTQ-8TTH
€1€9



21'820°0¢8

S0°LSO'TT
98'88T
S0'S8T
'29'985
S0°S6Y
60°22T
68'0L
.60°2TT
S0'S08 -
S0'S08
S9'0TY
vE'9TL
TEY9ST
08'7'C
$8'58
tv'9LL
LS'6T

0907
8L'€6C
L9y
0T8T
8'ElE
708

DV VBNDVBBRANDDBDDNNDNDNNDD N DB N NN

. 98881

SO'SST .
79'985
S0'S6Y

60221

68'0L7

60°CCT

50508
S0'508

. S9°0ZY

vE'9TL
TEVIS'T
08'vZ.
S8'G8 -
ZT'88¢
LS'6T

- 20°€0T

68971
VLo
09'€6L
r4: Xt
900

Ju) saiSojouydal smeuis

VNNV NN NnDUBNBRNNN VNV N

WNNuRuo) ZT0Z ‘T Adenuer ajey Ajyiuop aseg e101

. JeroL Ayauop 3uaan)

d14 78 LINT3L 19N d1/dIL SO
Moddns uoneayddy di/dJL SO
yoddng |020310.4d dI/dD1 SO

S4N snens
tona:m 8ui88nqgaq

Z - 9dUu0)/2d

11SOH - 193UU0D/)d -

_ ~.403ip3 udaLds ||n4
- Aeagry pue Japdwiod 3 SOA

- Aseuqry pue sapdwo) 10809
Wwa1sAs Juswadeue|n swo4 SN

Ayjioeg 201d uondesues) 441 _
wa1sAS dunesado |eNIA SOA

1195V ‘A OTT ‘[euiunIaL 03pIA
3nHQ adel 1va €5ad WINY

Z1/92 0008-¥d - P4 W3 995°0.

1W0.4-(S10[s HT) sisseyd 0/l
1) |e3suf 43]]03U03 O/ Md

43){043u0 O/1 Md’

W) uone|[eIsul 09y
1ud0/1/38wisyaaises/ISos Jia
X0q |Jud Yum Szda ‘vol duhsy

-342eD QINZ ZYNOST ‘NdD umL

Ge2 230 10[S-9 JI8vd DV diseg
N4g pue dn-yoeg Asenleg

8C90ALETOS

8Z90A9£Z0S
8Z90AGEZ0S
8Z90ASETOS
8790A0800S
8790A9900S
8Z90AY900S

'8290A0¥00S

8290A0£00S
8Z90A0Z00S
8790A8000S
8Z90A9000S
8Z90A0000S
V-VEOTA
S0LL
T-LOLN .
 TO-£09Y
M-009)

- 009

- N-09¢)
09tM

© ZTA-8TTH
1269

5993

0293



%,

ay) ww_mo_ocsuw._. snleJls

*03S12UBIS UBS 4O A1) 0) pajiq 1502
2y Huwtm i :o;E:mc:oU ayy 01 mm:m;u ANY ‘anoge vmuo: mco;mSm_quU uodn paseq aJe syunowe ||y

TL'89T08T

TT'SL8'96T
66'182'Z8€
95°LVT'TLE

0S'ELV0ETT

$ .paionb uo_‘__un ._ow 1500 papadxy |eo)
$ 10T ‘T€ 49qwiadaq - yT0Z ‘TAINf| "
S S o : ¥T0Z ‘O€ aunf - €102 ‘T Anf .
$ ‘ S - €102 ‘0€ dunr - ZT0Z ‘T Ajnr
$ NSN ‘0 dunf - 710z ‘T Alenuer




File No: 120199
FORM SFEC-126
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Government Conduct Code § 1.126)

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly)

Name of City elective officer(s): City elective office(s) held:
Members, San Francisco Board of Supervisors . Members, San Francisco Board of Supervisors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly)

Name of Contractor: Stratus Technologies Inc.

| Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of divectors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief
-| financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent of more in the contractor;
(4) any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor.
Use additional pages as necessary. ,

(1) members of the contractor’s board of directors;

David C. Laurello,Robert C. Laufer, Stephen C. Kiely, Lars Haegg, Robert Sharp, Bradley I. Dietz

(2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer;
CEQ — David C. Laurello, CFO — Robert C. Laufer, COO — David C. Laurello

| 3), @) and (5) - None

" Contractor address: Stratus Technologies, Inc., 111 Powdermill Rd., Maynard, MA 01754

Date that contract was approved: Amount of contract: $3,486,580.00

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved:
Maintenance Agreement for support of Stratus servers.

Comments:

This contract was approved by (check applicable)
[0 The City elective officer(s) identified on this form

A board on which the City elective officer(s) serves _ San Francisco Board of Supervisors

Print Name of Board

[ The board of a state agency (Health Authoirty, Housing Authorlty Commission, Industrial Development Authority
Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on the form sits

Print Name of Board
Filer Information (Please print clearly)
Name of filer: ' : Contact telephone number:
Clerk of the San Francisco Board of Superv1sors (415) 554-5184
Address: E-mail: :
City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett P1., San Francisco, CA 94102 BOS.Legislation@sfgov.org
Signature of the Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if Submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) Date Signed







